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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-24: Particular requirements for refrigerating appliances,

ice-cream appliances and ice-makers

FOREWORD
International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization fo dization' conpprising
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) The is™\fo promote
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e{ectrica and onicXiglds. To
this| end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International pegifi¢ations,
nical Reports, Publicly Available SpeC|f|cat|ons (PAS) and Guijdes b e o gs “IEC
Pulblication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; aR i tee intprested
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wqg governmental arfld non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also part|0|pate i collaborates |closely
the International Organization for Standardization (ISO anditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.
The| formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters S possible, an interpational
congensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since nittee has representation from all
inteyested IEC National Committees
IEC| Publications have the form of recom ioN3s i and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effqrts \ t re that the technical content] of IEC
Pulblications is accurate the way in which they are used or for any
mis|nterpretation by any end user
rder to promote internatiopal uniformit ittees undertake to apply IEC Publ{cations
sparently to the maxim{um “extent po ir natipnal and regional publications. Any divegrgence
veen any |IEC Publication i¢ated in
latter.
itself does nof_provide [ . Independent certlflcatlon bodies provide conformity
essment sery i 2 . IEC is not responsible [for any
ices carried ©
All yisers should ensute tha
No Jiability shall gttac direciors, employees, servants or agents including individual expgrts and
merbers of itg_technical co EC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othg¢r damage ofa whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fe¢s) and
expenses ansing oOu ation, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Puflica
AttgntionN MOt ative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensabtefor the sorreef application of this publication.
Attgdntion is_draw possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the supject of
pat¢nt rights. IEC shafl not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
61C:

Household appliances for refrigeration, of IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household
and similar electrical appliances.

This seventh edition cancels and replaces the sixth edition published in 2002 including its
Amendment 1 (2005) and Amendment 2 (2007). It constitutes a technical revision.

The principal changes in this edition as compared with the previous edition of IEC 60335-2-24
are as follows (minor changes are not listed):

aligns the text with IEC 60335-1, and its Amendments 1 and 2;

clarifies the term “household and similar use” (1, 7.12);

updates marking requirements for supply terminals of battery operated appliances (7.6,

7.101);
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— introduces requirements for appliances using transcritical refrigerant systems (3.112,
3.113, 3.114, 3.115, 3.116, 7.1, 7.6, 7.12.1, 22.103, 24.1.4, 24.102);

— introduces an enhanced flexing test (23.3);

— int

roduces requirements for accessible glass panels (22.116);

— clarifies tests for appliances using flammable refrigerants (22.107, Annex DD)

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
61C/459/FDIS 61C/461/RVD

Full in
voting

This p

This
amen

NOTE

conve
applia

When
as far
the re

NOTE }
- su

- un
thg

- ad

NOTE

— nofes: in smallerroma

Words
associg

formation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be
indicated in the above table.

ublication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IE

pbart 2 is to be used in conjunction with the lateg
iments. It was established on the basis of the four

, "modification" or "replace

ort on

hd its
.

as to
rating

this part 2, that subclause applies

ment",

¢ notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including

type.

n bold'in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective
ted'\woun are also in bold.

And the

A list of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Household and similar
electrical appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or

« amended.

under
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NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations may need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.

— 22101 : E12 and E17 lamp holders are checked as specified for E14 and B15 lamp holders. E26 lamp holder
is checked as specified for E27 and B22 lamp holders (Japan).

— 22.110 : For unsealed glass tube heaters, the temperature requirements are different (Japan).

IMPO
that it
of its

&

&
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this international standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards such
as electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in
normal use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal
situations that can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which
electromagnetic phenomena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

nossible~sp that
supply

This qtandard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far a
there lis compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is co
mains| However, national wiring rules may differ.

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also incorpora pNCi 2 vered
by anpther part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied G \cti , ly, as
far as| is reasonable. i n into
account.

When|a part 2 standard does not include additional /requi S It with

in Part 1, Part 1 applies.

NOTE |l hat it is
not negessary to specify particular requirements fox_t i i gsti peneral
requirefnents.

This gtandard is a product famlly stadar i takes
preceflence over horizontza

NOTE P Horizontal and generic st § coveli en into
considgration when developing te\g 8 s ds. For
examplg, in the case gui S guch as
ISO 13732-1 for hot’s

An appliance that 20ox ifh tF v'of this standard will not necessarily be considered to
complly with the safe ciptes_of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found to

have ¢ther features that.n theTevel of safety covered by these requirements.

An appligh QVi aterials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the|requj ! is» standard may be examined and tested according to the infent of
the relquirem iT™found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply
with the standarad:
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-24: Particular requirements for refrigerating appliances,
ice-cream appliances and ice-makers

1 Scope

This dlause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

This International Standard deals with the safety of the following \ap Y ir [rated
voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phase appliances, 4% G jlances
and 24 V d.c. for appliances when battery operated.

— refrigerating appliances for household and similar usg

— ice-makers incorporating a motor-compresso
ingorporated in frozen food storage compartments;

— refrigerating appliances and ice-makers f boats
fof leisure purposes.

Thesd appliances may be operated fro either

from the mains or from a separate battery:

This standard also deals d use,

their rated voltage being not > V for
other pppliances.

It alsq deals wi@ h use
flammable refrig

This [standard does o those
refrigprating a i

Refrige is may
be a gource 0

— refrigerating~a orking

environments,

— refrigerating appliances used in farm houses and by clients in_hotels, motels and other
residential type environments,

— refrigerating appliances used in bed and breakfast type environments, and

— refrigerating appliances used in catering and similar non-retail applications

are within the scope of this standard.

As far as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by
appliances that are encountered by all persons in and around the home. However, in general,
it does not take into account
— persons (including children) whose

« physical, sensory or mental capabilities or

« lack of experience and knowledge
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prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
— children playing with the appliance.

NOTE 1 Attention is drawn to the fact that

—  for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additional requirements may be
necessary;

— in many countries, additional requirements are specified by national health authorities, the national authorities
responsible for the protection of labour, the national water supply authorities and similar authorities.

NOTE 2 This standard does not apply to

— appliances intended to be used in the open air;

— appliances designed exclusively for industrial purposes;

— appliances intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail,
cofrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

te of a

— appliances incorporating a battery intended as a power supply for the refrigera
— appliances assembled on site by the installer;
— appliances with remote motor-compressors;
—  mdtor-compressors (IEC 60335-2-34);

— colnmercial dispensing appliances and vending appliances (IEC 603

— conmercial refrigerators and freezers used for the display of foo
(IgC 60335-2-89);

— commercial ice-cream appliances.

§ beverages, for refail sale

2 Nprmative references
This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except
Additipn:
IEC 60068-2-11, ERyiro
IEC 6D079-4A,

ignition temperatuy

pst for

IEC 6p079-15; ' : t 15:
Construction\\tes y

IEC/TR 60Q79- ¢ al apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres — Part 20: Data for
flammable ga

IEC6(0335¢2;5:2002,Y Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-5:
Particular requirements for dishwashers

IEC 60335-2-34:2002, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-34:
Particular requirements for motor-compressors

Amendment 1 (2004)

Amendment 2 (2008)")

ISO 209, Aluminium and aluminium alloys - Chemical composition

ISO 817, Refrigerants — Designation system

ISO 4126-2:2003, Safety devices for protection against excessive pressure — Bursting disc
safety devices

1) There exists a consolidated edition 4.2 (2002) that includes edition 4 and its Amendment 1 and Amendment 2.
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ISO 5149:1993, Mechanical refrigerating systems used for cooling and heating — Safety
requirements

3 Definitions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1.9 Replacement:

normal operation
operation of the appliance under the following conditions

3.1.9.&01

normal operation of a refrigerating appliance
operation at an ambient temperature in accordance with 5.7, emp,
closed. User-adjustable temperature control devices which contrgl tk
compilessor in compression-type appliances are short-ci e
inopefative

3.1.9.1102

normal operation of an ice-maker
operation at an ambient temperature in accordan
tempgrature of 15 °C + 2 °C

e supply water at a

3.1.9.1103

normal operation of an incorporated i

opera suUpply
water

3.1.9.

normal operation of an icé-

opera icated
in the s, the
mixtuf

3.101

refrig <

encloged/thermallyi by an
incorpora >

foodsfuffs in

3.102

compfession-type appliance

appliance in whic g y Ithe vaporizaiion at low pressure in a heat

exchanger (evaporator) of a liquid refrigerant, the vapour thus formed being restored to the
original state by mechanical compression at a higher pressure and subsequent cooling in
another heat exchanger (condenser)

3.103

ice-maker

appliance in which ice is made by freezing water by a device consuming electrical energy and
having a compartment for storing the ice

3.104

incorporated ice-maker

ice-maker specially designed to be incorporated into a frozen food storage compartment and
without independent means for freezing water
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3.105

heating system

heating element with associated components such as timers, switches, thermostats and
other controls

3.106

absorption-type appliance

appliance in which refrigeration is effected by the evaporation in a heat exchanger
(evaporator) of a liquid refrigerant, in the liquid state, the resulting vapour being then
absorbed by an absorbent medium from which it is subsequently expelled at a higher partial
vapour pressure by heating and liquefied by cooling in another heat exchanger (condenser)

3.107
condenser

heat gxchanger in which, after compression, vaporized refrigerant is
to an gxternal cooling medium

) heat

3.108
evapqrator

heat exchanger in which, after pressure reduction,
absorbing heat from the medium to be refrigerated

is vaporized by

3.109
flamnmable refrigerant
refrigerant with a flammability classificati cordance with 1ISO 5149

NOTE |For refrigerant blends which have more than opge ability classification, the most unfavpurable

classifi¢ation is taken for the purposes of this dfiniti
3.110

ice-crleam appliance
compression-type app

3.111 Q

free slpace
space| with a vol ssible
after ¢pening a v luding
shelvgs, confainers x i i ening
any door

NOTE |n calcutati e, ogonal
dimensjons, each ofWwhich\Jo not exceed 200 mm, is ignored.

3.112
transgritical refrigeration system
refrigeration system where the pressure in the high pressure side IS above the pressure
where the vapour and liquid states of the refrigerant can coexist in thermodynamic equilibrium

3.113

gas cooler

heat exchanger in which, after compression the refrigerant is cooled down, by transferring
heat to an external cooling medium, without changing state

NOTE A gas cooler is normally used in transcritical refrigeration systems.

3.114

design pressure (DP)

gauge pressure that has been assigned to the high pressure side of a transcritical
refrigeration system
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3.115

bursting disc

disc or foil which bursts at a predetermined pressure to reduce a pressure in a refrigeration
system

3.116

pressure relief device

pressure sensing device, intended to reduce pressure automatically when pressures within
the refrigeration system exceed the setting pressure of the device

4 General requirement

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Additipn:

NOTE [101 The use of flammable refrigerants involves additional haza bd with

applianges using non-flammable refrigerants.

This standard addresses the hazards due to ignition of leaked flam
associdted with the appliance.

ources

The hagard due to ignition of leaked flammable refrigeran ed with

the environment in which the appliance is installed is com

5 General conditions for the test:

This d

5.2 4

At lea

NOTE
sample

epared

NOTE
test of

for the

NOTE

NOTE
may ne|

autions

ed to be.takeq when\performing the tests.

5.3 Addition:

Before starting the tests,

— ice-cream appliances are operated empty at rated voltage for 1 h, or for the maximum
setting of an incorporated timer, whichever is shorter;

— other compression-type appliances shall be operated at rated voltage for at least 24 h,
then switched off and left to stand for at least 12 h.

The test of 11.102 is carried out immediately after the tests of Clause 13.
The test of 15.105 is carried out immediately after the test of 11.102.
The tests of 15.102, 15.103 and 15.104 are carried out immediately after the test of 15.2.

5.4 Replacement:
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Tests are carried out using each source of energy (electricity, gas or other fuel) in turn. Gas
appliances are supplied at the appropriate rated pressure.

Tests are additionally carried out with all combinations of energy sources supplied
simultaneously unless this is prevented by interlocking devices.

5.7 Addition:

For ice-cream appliances, tests specified in Clauses 10, 11 and 13 are carried out at an
ambient temperature of 23 °C + 2 °C.

For or]her appliances, tests specified in Clauses 10, 11, 13 and subclause arried

out atlan ambient temperature of

32 °C|# 1 °C on appliances of extended temperate (SN) and temperd
38 °C|+ 1 °C on appliances of subtropical (ST) class;
43 °C|£ 1 °C on appliances of tropical (T) class.

Befor¢ starting these tests, the appliance with the doors ght to withfjn 2 K

of thelambient temperature specified.

Applignces classified for several clim » rature
relevant to the highest climatic class.

Other|tests are carried out at an ambie

of the
iffer by

NOTE (101 Steady conditions a
tempergture, taken at approxir
more than 1 K.

5.8.1 Addition:@
Applignces which

o are tested at the more unfavourable polarity| when

the s{ the connection of the battery have no indication for
polari

5.9 /

Applig ( an ice-maker are tested with the ice-maker operating to giye the
most '

5.10 |Addition:

For the tests of 22.107, 22.108 and 22.109, the appliance is empty and installed as outlined
below:

Built-in appliances are installed in accordance with the instructions for installation.

Other appliances are placed in a test enclosure, the walls enclosing the appliance as near to
all its sides and the top of the appliance as possible, unless the manufacturer indicates in the
instructions for installation that a free distance shall be observed from the walls or the ceiling,
in which case this distance is observed during the test.

NOTE 101 Commonly available fixing hardware, such as screws and bolts, need not be delivered with a fixed
appliance.
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Appliances which are constructed so that an ice-maker may be incorporated are
tested with the intended ice-maker.

5.102 Compression-type appliances with heating systems and Peltier-type appliances
are tested as combined appliances.

5.103 Compression-type appliances which use flammable refrigerants and which,
according to the instructions, may be used with other electrical appliances inside a food
storage compartment are tested with such recommended appliances incorporated and being
operated as in normal use.

NOTE

6 C
This d

6.101
climat

~ ap
_ ap
~ ap
~ ap

Comp

NOTE

7 Marking andN\nst

This d

Examples of such electrical appliances are ice-cream makers and deodorizers.

assification
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Appliances, other than ice-cream appliances, sha
c classes:

pliances of extended temperate class (SN);

pliances of temperate class (N);

pliances of subtropical class (S
pliances of tropical class (T).

jance is checked by inspection.

The climatic classes are sp

lause of Part eptas follows.

\ddition:

a

current in amperes;

— the letters SN, N, ST or T indicating the climatic class of the appliance;

— the maximum rated wattage of lamps, in watts;

— the total mass of the refrigerant;

NOTE 101

the mass of ammonia used.

— for a single component refrigerant, at least one of the following:

the chemical name;
the chemical formula;

the refrigerant number;

owing

power

For absorption-type appliances using ammonia, the total mass of the refrigerant is considered to be
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— for a blended refrigerant, at least one of the following:
e the chemical name and nominal proportion of each of the components;
e the chemical formula and nominal proportion of each of the components;
e the refrigerant number and nominal proportion of each of the components;
e the refrigerant number of the refrigerant blend;

— the chemical name or refrigerant number of the principal component of the insulation
blowing gas.

Refrigerant numbers are given in ISO 817.

For compression-type appliances, the defrosting power input in wa vall bg\marked
separgtely if the current corresponding to the defrosting power input is rated
current of the appliance.

Applignces which can be mains and battery operated shall be Itage.
Applignces which can be battery operated shall be hitery,
distinguishing between rechargeable and non-rechargeab ss the
type is

The means provided for connection of @ 2 § d with
the vo

Appliz i e-maker shall be marked with the

Ice-m shall be marked with the maximum

permi

Applig i i f\the”source of supply other than electrical, if ahy.
For ¢ efrigerati systems, the appliance shall also be marked with the
mass

Comp iok e~appliances/which use flammable refrigerants shall be marked with the
symbagl L ion: N

Applignces employing\R-744 in a transcritical refrigeration system shall be marked w{th the
substance_of-the follpwing:

ith the

system. It must be serviced by qualified persons only.

Appliances employing R-744 in a transcritical refrigeration system shall be marked with
symbol ISO 7000 — 1701 (2004-01).

7.6 Addition:

‘ Symbol IEC 60417-5005 (2002-10)  Plus; positive polarity
|

Symbol IEC 60417-5006 (2002-10)  Minus; negative polarity
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Symbol ISO 3864-B.3.2 Caution: risk of fire

E>.<j Symbol ISO 7000-1701 (2004-01) Pressure

;\_IOTE The rules for warning signs in ISO 3864-1 apply to the colour and shape of the “Caution’ risk of
ire.”

7.10 |Addition:

NOTE 101 As an alternative, temperature values in degrees Celsius may b

7.12 |Addition:

The irstructions for refrigerating appliances and i¢ 3 ampipg or similar us¢ shall

include the substance of the following:

— sujtable for camping use;
— th¢ appliance may be connected to

NOTE 101 This item is not applicable to applinces@a e ed to be supplied by electricity only.
— the¢ appliance shall not\be ®xposedNo\ain

NOTE 102 This item is no
at leasf IPX4.

The instructions for jce

WARNIN

For comphre
include 1
appliance.

vater of

state

shall
bf the

The ipstructions for 'compression-type appliances that use flammable refrigerantg shall

additipnally include the substance of the warnings listed below:

— WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in

structure, clear of obstruction.

— WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defr
process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

— WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

osting

NOTE 103 This warning is only applicable to appliances with refrigerating circuits which are accessible to the

user.

— WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments

of the

appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

For appliances which use flammable insulation blowing gases, the instructions shall include

information regarding disposal of the appliance.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8b6e08aa18e3d889f52aeaaa9bdafa85

60335-2-24 © IEC:2010 -17 -

The instructions for ice-cream appliances shall include the ingredients and maximum

quanti

ty of mixtures that can be used in the appliance.

The instructions shall state the substance of the following.

If sym

The in

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in
this appliance.

bol ISO 7000-1701 (2004-01) is used, its meaning shall be explained.

— st
- fa
— be

NOTE
stated i

7.12.1

Instru

For aj
of ice

The i
which
intend
servic|

The in

substénce of t

The in
WA

structions shall include the substance of the following:
This 1pp|iance is intended to be used in household and similar applicatjon
ff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environ
m houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other reside
d and breakfast type environments;
— catering and similar non-retail applications.
04 clearly
n the instructions.
Addition:
ctions shall include the method forxepl
pliances designed for incorporating types
makers which can pe
nstructions shall| In akers
are available a If it is
ed that i @, < or its
e agent, thi A
structions intepded to be connected to the water supply shall state the
ARNING: Connect to potable water supply only.
structiohn ¢ed appliances shall include the substance of the following warnirng:
RNING: To avoid a hazard due to instability of the appliance, it must be fixed in
accordance with the instructions.

In appliances employing R-744 in a transcritical refrigeration system the instructions shall

includ

e the substance of the following:

WARNING: The refrigeration system is under high pressure. Do not tamper with it.

Contact qualified service personal before disposal.

7.12.4 Modification:

This s

7.14

ubclause is also applicable to fixed appliances.

Addition:
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The height of the triangle in the symbol “Caution: risk of fire” shall be at least 15 mm.

7.15 Addition:

The marking of the maximum rated wattage of illuminating lamps shall be easily discernible
while the lamp is being replaced.

For compression-type appliances the marking of the type of flammable refrigerant and of
the flammable insulation blowing gas, as well as the symbol “Caution: risk of fire”, shall be
visible when gaining access to the motor-compressors.

For other appliances the marking of the type of flammable insulation blowing gas shall|be on
the eXternal enclosure.

7.101| For appliances which can be battery operated, the supply te atigns for
connections to the battery shall be clearly indicated by symbols.

The positive terminal shall be indicated by symbol IEC\604 X-10) and the
negative terminal by symbol IEC 60417-5006 (2002-10).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

8 Protection against access to

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable exce

8.1.1 | Modification:

Replare the second pgra

Lamp$ are not ply by
mean$ of a plug™of a amps,
protedtion against g6

9 Starting

This clatise o

10 Power<sinpu

This ause r\f RPart-4is applir-ahln nxr-npt as f!‘\!!f\\'A'lQ.

10.1 Modification:
Replace the third dashed item of the first paragraph of the test specification by the following:

— the appliance being operated under normal operation except that user adjustable
temperature controls are set to give the lowest temperature.

Addition:

The power input is considered to be stabilized when steady conditions are established or
when any incorporated timer operates, whichever occurs first.
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A representative period is one between the making and the breaking of the temperature
control, or between the highest and lowest values of power input measured, excluding starting
power input but including the power input of the incorporated ice-maker, if any.

NOTE 101 The power input of a defrosting system which is separately marked on the appliance is not taken into
consideration during the test.

10.2 Modification:
Replace the third dashed item of the first paragraph of the test specification by the following:

— the appliance being operated under normal operation except that user adjustable
te l})b‘latulb‘ bUIIiIU/o dalrc acf tU yiV(:' t/lc I'UW(;'bt iclllpcldtulb‘.

Additipn:

The appliance is operated for a period of 1 h or the maximum settiRg 0
whichever is shorter. Excluding starting current, the maximum ya
over any 5 min period is obtained. The interval between cixren
exceeld 30 s.

NOTE J01 Starting current is considered to be excluded if the imately
1 min after starting.
10.10 power
input marked on the appliance by mor
Compliance is checked by operating the ] 3 bower
input of the defrosting system after the\ po f
10.102 The power inpu put of
these[systems marked|o ; ia i

bower

Compliance is c
input of the heatinhg
11 Heating
This dause

le except as follows.

11.1 |Modifics

Compliance) is checked by determining the temperature rise of the various parts under the
condijofis’specified in 11.2 to 11.7.

If the winding temperatures of motor-compressors exceed the values given in Table 101,
compliance is checked by the test of 11.101.

The winding temperatures of motor-compressors conforming to IEC 60335-2-34 (including its
Annex AA) are not measured.

11.2 Replacement:
Built-in appliances are installed in accordance with the instructions for installation.

Ice-cream appliances are placed as near to the walls of the test corner as possible, unless
the manufacturer indicates in the instructions for use that a free distance shall be observed
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from the walls, in which case, this distance is observed during the test. If means of ventilation
are supplied by the manufacturer, they are mounted as intended.

Other appliances are placed in a test enclosure. The walls enclose the appliance as near to
all its sides and above as possible, unless the manufacturer indicates in the instructions for
installation that a free distance shall be observed from the walls or the ceiling, in which case
this distance is observed during the test.

Dull black painted plywood approximately 20 mm thick is used for the test corner, supports
and installation of built-in appliances and for the test enclosure for other appliances.

11.7 [Replacement:

The appliance is operated until steady conditions are established.

11.8 |Modification:
Replafce the text above Table 3 by the following:

During the test, protective devices other than seff 1 motor-protectars for
motor i ablished, self-regetting
therm

For appliances of extende perate (N) class, the temperature rises

shall pot exceed the v4d

For appliances @9 , xopleal(T) class, the temperature rises shall not exceed
the vglues given

Additipn:

For motor-co SX forming to IEC 60335-2-34 (including its Annex AA), the
tempdra S

—  ho

— wihdings-6f motqr,€ompressors

shall II)Ot excteed the values given in Table 101.

For motor-compressors conforming to IEC 60335-2-34 (including its Annex AA), the
temperatures of their

— housings of motor-compressors,

— windings of motor-compressors and

— other parts such as its protection system and control system, and all other components
that have been tested together with the motor-compressor during the tests of
IEC 60335-2-34 and its Annex AA

are not measured.
The entry in Table 3 relating to the temperature rise of the external enclosure of motor-

operated appliances is applicable to all appliances covered by this standard. However, it is
not applicable to those parts of the external enclosure of the appliance that are,


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8b6e08aa18e3d889f52aeaaa9bdafa85

60335-2-24 © IEC:2010

- 21 -

for built-in appliances, not accessible parts after installation in accordance with the

instructions for installation;

for other appliances, on that part of the appliance that according to the instructions for
installation is intended to be placed against a wall with a free distance not exceeding

75 mm.

Table 101 — Maximum temperatures for motor-compressors

Part of the motor-compressor Temperature
°C
Windings with
— synthetic insulation 140
— cellulose insulation or the like
Housing
The te alues
specif
11.10 plying
with | en in
Table set at
the lo Hevice
remov
The w
The te
11.10
Comp
The a es the
rated
- in hce Rere defrosting is manually controlled, until the evaporator is
co ] i
— in tically
co all be
no n the
successive automatic defrosting operations or, for the semi-automatic defrosting, puring
the¢ intervals between the defrosting operations recommended by the manufacturer, if any.

NOTE 1

With the defrosting system operating:

One method of accumulation of frost for refrigerating appliances is given in Annex BB.

for absorption-type appliances and for compression-type appliances in which the
defrosting system can be energized with the rest of the appliance unenergized, the supply

voltage is as specified in 11.4;

for other compression-type appliances, the supply voltage is as specified in 11.6.

NOTE 2 The defrosting system is regarded as being able to be energized separately if this can be done without
the use of a tool.

If the defrosting time is controlled by an adjustable device, the device is set to the time
recommended by the manufacturer. If a control device is used which stops the defrosting at a
given temperature or pressure, the defrosting period is automatically terminated when the
control operates.
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For manually controlled defrosting, the test is continued until steady conditions are
established, otherwise the test is continued until the defrosting period is automatically
terminated by a control device.

The temperatures of combustible materials and of electrical components liable to be affected
by the defrosting operation are measured with thermocouples.

The temperatures and temperature rises shall not exceed the values given in 11.8.

NOTE 3 During the recovery period after defrosting, the thermal overload protector of the motor compressor may
operate.

11.103 Heating systems, other than defrosting systems, incorporated i shall

not giye rise to excessive temperatures.
Compliance is checked by the following test.

Heatihg systems other than defrosting systems are energized as
— fon absorption-type appliances and for compressic ) 3 h the

heating system can be energized with the rest supply
voftage is as specified in 11.4;

— for other compression-type applia

NOTE | The defrosting system is regarded as being K Brgi ep out the
use of & tool.

The tgst is continued until steady cnd/'ones b

Temperature rises are[xea y ace of
the infulation of the he j

Temperature ris@

12 Vjoid

13 Lea
This dlause of Ba 3 applicable except as follows.

13.1 |Addjtion:

The test of 13.2 does not apply to battery circuits.
13.2 Modification:

Instead of the values specified for class 0l appliances and the various types of class |
appliances, the following values apply:

— for class 0l appliances 0,75 mA;

— for class I refrigerating appliances the values specified for the various types of
stationary class | appliances;
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— for other class I appliances 1,5 mA.

13.3 Addition:

The test voltage specified in Table 4 for reinforced insulation is applied between separate
circuits for battery operation and mains supply operation.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
15.2 |Addition:

Lamp|covers are not removed.

15.10 of the
cabingt or compartment or onto the & C3 such
spillag i

Compli

15.10 y 1 %
NacCl e Jevel
of the bf any
Suitab

All shg d and
the ag

The apparatus Ts. St its base horizontal and so positioned and at such a height
that 3tn is operated, the water is discharged over the back and side
interigr #a ke cablet or compartment including any electrical components mqunted
thereqn, i nfayourable manner. The test is made only once with the appargtus in
any : the test may be repeated as many times as necessary in different

positions, provided that there is no residual water on parts wetted by a previous test.

Immediately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test of 16)3 and
inspection shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation which could result in a
reduction of clearances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

Furthermore, if the inspection shows that water is in contact with the defrost heating element
or its insulation, then the apparatus shall withstand the test of 22.102.

15.103 Appliances, other than built-in appliances, ice-makers and ice-cream appliances
are tilted at an angle of up to 2° in relation to the position of normal use in the direction which
is likely to be the most unfavourable for this test. One half-litre of water containing
approximately 1 % NaCl and 0,6 % of acid rinsing agent, as specified in Annex AA of
IEC 60335-2-5, is poured uniformly over the top of the appliance in approximately 60 s at the
most unfavourable place from a height of approximately 50 mm with the controls in the on
position and the appliance disconnected from the supply.
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Immediately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strength test of 16.3 and
inspection shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation which could result in a
reduction of clearances and creepage distances below the values specified in Clause 29.

15.104 For ice-makers which are directly connected to the water supply, the container, or
that part of the appliance which serves as the container, is filled with water as in normal use.
The inlet valve is then held open and the filling is continued for 1 min after the first evidence
of overflow.

Where no spillage occurs due to operation of a device that prevents such spillage, the inlet

valve

is held open for a further 5 min following the operation of this device.

Imme
inspe
reduc

15.10
heatin

Comp

Imme
of 16.
result
Claus

Furthe
or its

16 L
This ¢
16.1

The t¢g

16.2

liately after the test, the appliance shall withstand the electric strefgth test of\16
tion shall show that there is no trace of water on insulation G
jon of clearances and creepage distances below the values 3

b Operation of a defrosting system shall not affect the
g elements.

iance is checked by the following test.

liately after the test of 11.102, the appliapee\sha
B and inspection shall show that~there js\no\fracg
in a reduction of clearances
b 29.

eakage curren

lause of P@'

Insted

d of-the values specified for class 0l appliances and the various types of ¢

h test
could
fied in

ement

jass |

applié[nces, the following values apply:

— for class 0l appliances 0,75 mA;

— for class I refrigerating appliances

stationary class | appliances;

— for other class I appliances 1,5 mA.

16.3

Addition:

the values specified for the various types of

The test voltage specified in Table 7 for reinforced insulation is applied between separate

circuit

s for battery operation and mains supply operation.
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17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 Endurance

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

19 Abnormal operation

This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1 |Addition:

Subclauses 19.2 and 19.3 do not apply to heating systems.

In addlition, fan motors and their thermal motor-protecto e test
specifjed in Annex AA.

NOTE 101 For any given type of fan motor and thermal ed only
once.

Motor|compressors not conforming to 5 fied in
19.10f and 19.102 of IEC 60335-2-34 and sha

NOTE 102 For any given type of.motor-compr ssor%st

Fan motors of ice-cream appliances are ROt 'SUbj A.
19.7 |Addition:

Fan motors of ice-; :

19.8

This t 2-34.

19.9

19.13| Addition:

The temperature of the housing of motor-compressors other than those which comply with
IEC 60335-2-34 is determined at the end of the test period and shall not exceed 150 °C.

19.101 Heating systems shall be so dimensioned and located that there is no risk of fire
even in the case of abnormal operation.

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test.
Doors and lids of the appliance are closed and the refrigerating system is switched off.
Any heating system intended to be switched on and off by the user is switched on.

Heating systems are continuously energized at a voltage equal to 1,1 times their working
voltage, until steady conditions are established. If there is more than one heating system,
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they are operated each in turn, unless failure of a single component will cause two or more to
operate together, in which case they are tested in combination.

NOTE It may be necessary to short-circuit one or more components which operate during normal operation in
order to ensure that the heating systems are continuously energized. Self-resetting thermal cut-outs are short-
circuited unless they comply with 24.1.2, the number of cycles of operation being 100 000.

The refrigerating system is not switched off if this prevents the heating system from
operating.

During and after the test, the appliance shall comply with 19.13.

19.102 Ice-makers and ice-cream appliances shall be constructed sg

they shall not

cause| any risk of fire, mechanical hazard or electric shock even in ormal
operation.

Compliance is checked by applying any defect which may be e | while
the ice-maker, incorporated ice-maker or ice-cream applia ormal
operation at rated voltage. Only one fault condition is rep §ts are

made|consecutively.

During the tests, the temperatures of the windings ¢
maker, ice-cream appliance or of the appliaace i
exceeld the values given in Table 8.

, incorporated ice-
ice-maker shall not

During and after the tests, the appliance

NOTE Examples of fault conditions are:
— timler stopping in any positio#;

— disponnection and reconnection ofkdne or mogenphases of \the

supply during any part of the programme;

— opén-circuiting or shortic

— failure of a magngtic v
— opegration with at

NOTE }

esults.
NOTE
NOTE 4

NOTE
the app

rovided

NOTE ¢

NOTE Y .<Fhe test during which the automatic filling device is held open has already been made during {he test
of 15.104

19.103 Appliances intended for camping and similar use shall be constructed so that the risk
of fire, mechanical hazard or electric shock is obviated as far as is practicable in the event of
the appliance being operated whilst inclined.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The appliance is placed on a support inclined by 5° in the most unfavourable position and is
operated under normal operation at rated voltage until steady conditions are established.

During the test, non-self-resetting thermal cut-outs which are accessible only with the aid
of a tool or which require the replacement of a part shall not operate and no ignitable gas
shall accumulate in the appliance.
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During and after the test, the appliance shall comply with 19.13.

19.104 llluminating equipment shall not cause a hazard under abnormal operating
conditions.

Compliance is checked by the following test, for which the appliance is empty, the
refrigerating system is switched off or rendered inoperative, with the lamp circuit remaining
operable, and doors or lids are in the most unfavourable open position or closed, whichever is
the more onerous.

If an [ncandescent lamp does not attain the maximum rated wattage 4 ,
voltage is varied until the maximum rated wattage is reached an€ is ] ed to
1,06 times this voltage.

speciffed in items a), d) and e) of 12.5.1 of IEC 60598-1,.ths ] Qg ied at
rated|voltage until temperature stabilization of the measured par

The temperatures of ballast windings and their & i ng shall not exceed the values
speciffed in 12.5 of IEC 60598-1 wherym re & ditions specified.

19.10p Appliances intended for battery aqd having the polarity marked [on or
adjacInt to the terminals or termination [ onstructed so that the risk of fire,
mechanical \ the event of an inverted pplarity
connelction.

Comp
but w

e under the conditions specified in Clayse 11
d with reversed polarity.

This d

20.1

Instedd.@ithe requirement, the following applies:

Ice-cream appliances shall have adequate stability.

20.101 Refrigerating appliances and ice-makers shall have adequate stability. If stability
of the appliance is provided by an open door, the door shall be designed to provide support.

This requirement does not apply to built-in appliances.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the tests of 20.102, 20.103 and 20.104, which
are carried out after the empty appliance has been disconnected from the supply, placed on a
horizontal support and levelled in accordance with the instructions for installation, with castors
and rollers, if any, oriented or adjusted to the most unfavourable position. Fixed appliances
having a height exceeding 1,3 m are installed in accordance with the instructions for
installation.
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NOTE 1 Fixed appliances with a height not exceeding 1,3 m are tested as free-standing appliances.

During these tests the appliance shall not tip and, after the tests, compliance with Clauses 8,
16 and 29 shall not be impaired.

NOTE 2 Any displacement of the appliance from its horizontal position by more than 2° is considered tipping.
20.102 Appliances provided with doors shall be subjected to the following test.

Unless otherwise specified in this standard, all door shelves, other than those which are
specifically designed for storing eggs, shall be loaded using cylindrical weights having a

d' A FillaVal L oL
lameter-or-oUnmrarrd—a 1mass ol U, 9 Ky

NOTE If egg racks can be removed, the relevant shelf is not considered to be spegifiqally_designed for|storing
eggs.

As many weights as possible are placed horizontally on the door ] far as
possible from the hinge and touching each other along the sh if extended\beyond the

edge ¢f the shelf, except for a space less than 80 mm wide gz

Three|of these weights are placed in each position on those he' free height|above
the shelf is 340 mm or higher, two weights in each posjtiona shelves where the freelheight
above| the shelf is between 170 mm and 340 mm 1 f position where the free
heighfiabove the shelf is less than 170 ed to different positipns by

the user are placed in the position whic iwe tF able results.

NOTE } Bigh g flat, the weights may overhang the shglf or be
tipped dip.

Liquiq| containers located C quantity of water to their full mark or, in
the afsence of a full mark 1

For appliances with o ¢ RIS™F ned through an angle of approximately 90° and
a weight of 2,3 & wthe.€dge farthest from the hinge on top of the dpor.

For gppliances door, any two doors, in the most unfavolrable
combination, are \Qpexew ' ngle of approximately 90°. The shelves of closed|doors
are ngt loaded M Wwei 3\kg is placed 40 mm from the edge farthest from the hirige on
top oflone ofY 0sen so as to give the most onerous test conditions.

The tgst is : f e door or doors opened through an angle of approximately 180° or
to the|limit of the'dookstop, whichever results in the smaller angle of opening.

Where¢ appliances are provided with reversible doors, the test with the doors open to 180° or
to thellimit of the door stop, is repeated with the doors hinged on the other side in accondance

with the instructions, if this will give a more unfavourable result.

20.103 Appliances provided with sliding drawers inside food storage compartments are
subjected to the following test.

Each drawer is loaded with a uniformly distributed load/unit storage volume of the drawer of
0,5 kg/l.

NOTE Unit storage volume is the geometric volume of the drawer taking into account the free height of the space
above the drawer.

In appliances provided with up to three sliding drawers within food storage compartments, one
of the drawers, selected to give the most unfavourable result, is pulled to the most onerous
out position or to its stops, if fitted, with the appropriate door opened through an angle of
approximately 90°.
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In appliances provided with more than three sliding drawers within food storage
compartments, two non-adjacent drawers, selected to give the most unfavourable result, are
pulled to their most onerous out position or to their stops, if fitted, with any doors necessary to
gain access to the drawers opened through an angle of approximately 90°.

The door shelves on opened doors are loaded in accordance with 20.102

20.104 Appliances provided with sliding drawers accessible without opening a door are
subjected to the following test.

Each drawer is loaded with a uniformly distributed load/unit storage volume of the

compartments of 0,5 kg/I.

NOTE [Unit storage volume is the geometric volume of the drawer taking into accou b space
above the drawer.

One drawer, selected to give the most unfavourable result is ptileck to\jts t ohefroys out
position or to its stops, If fitted, and a weight of 23 kg is gentlX apph S o from
the ceg

If the e door
shelvg

For appliances with only one door, thj 2 )° and
a weidg ; oJold
For & doors, in the most unfavourable
comb doors
are nc ge on
top off

21 Mechanic@

This ¢

NOTE g a ve appliance are considered likely to be damaged in normal use. Larpps are
not tes

21.10 NG ping or similar use shall withstand the effects of dropping and
vibrat

Compliance’is checked by the following test.

The appliance is placed on a horizontal wooden panel which is dropped 50 times from a
height of 50 mm onto a solid base of wood.

The appliance is then fastened in its normal position of use to a vibration-generator by means
of straps around the enclosure. The type of vibration is sinusoidal, the direction is vertical and
the severity is as follows:

— duration 30 min;

— amplitude 0,35 mm;

— Ssweep frequency range 10 Hz, 55 Hz, 10 Hz;

— Ssweep rate approximately one octave per minute.

After the test, the appliance shall show no damage affecting safety; in particular, no
connections or parts the loosening of which may impair safety shall have loosened.
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21.102 Lamps shall be protected against mechanical shocks.

Compliance is checked by applying a 76 mm £ 0,5 mm diameter sphere without appreciable
force in an attempt to touch the lamp with the lamp cover in place.

The sphere shall not touch the lamp.

22 Construction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22.6 |Addition:

t with
rfaces

Thermostats, with the exception of their thermosensitive parts,
the eyaporator unless they are adequately protected against ce
and against the effect of water formed during the defrosting pracess:

NOTE 101 Attention is drawn to the fact that fluids may flow along par as bstats.

22.7 |Replacement:

Compression-type appliances, in ooling

system, using flammable refrigerants sha

— a pressure of 3,5 times the saturatgd vapou parts
exposed to the high-side pressure duri

— a pressure of 5 time Y € parts
exposed only to low-si : 3 3 [

NOTE [101 Specific cons
22.107 Q
NOTE 102 All pressure

Compliance is checke

iven in

The approprig O he iance under test is subjected to a pressure that is gradually
incredsed 1 ntil” the required test pressure is reached. This pressiire is
maintgained for~\mi. part under test shall show no leakage.

NOTE 103 Theest arried out on motor-compressors complying with IEC 60335-2-34.

22.17| _Modification:

The requirement is not applicable to refrigerating appliances and ice-makers.
22.33 Addition:

Heating conductors having only one layer of insulation, shall not be in direct contact with
water or ice during normal use.

NOTE 101 Frozen water is regarded as a conducting liquid.

22.101 Lampholders shall be fixed so that they do not work loose in normal use.

NOTE Normal use includes replacement of lamps.
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Compliance is checked by inspection and, if necessary, by subjecting the lampholders to a
torque of 0,15 Nm for E14 and B15 lampholders, and 0,25 Nm for E27 and B22 lampholders.
The lampholders shall then withstand a push force and then a pull force of 10 N + 1 N, each
applied for 1 min in the direction of the axis of the lampholder.

After the tests, lampholders shall not have worked loose.
Lampholders for a fluorescent lamp shall comply with the test of 4.4.4 i) in IEC 60598-1.

22.102 Insulated wire heaters and their joints located in, and in integral contact with, thermal
insulation shall be protected against entry of water.

Compliance is checked by immersing three samples of the complete heali entyin|water
contapning approximately 1 % NaCl and having a temperature of 20 ; ° q pefiod of
24 h.

A voltage of 1 250 V is then applied for 15 min between the live heating element

and the water.

During the test, no breakdown shall occur.

NOTE [ Connections to electrical terminals are not consider

system shall in thel high
elief device on the compfessor
> hall be no shut off devices or| other
components except piping between the ¢ and the pressure relief device, |which

22.108 Appliances employing a transcriti
presslire side of the refrigeration system-

The pressure relief devige sh € g at the refrigerant released from the slystem
cannot cause an r liance. The aperture shall be located so thpat it is
unlikel]y to be ob

The pressure reli€ S no provisions for setting by the end user.

The operating pressure pressure relief device shall be no higher than the design
pressjure g i

The designpréssure of\the high pressure side shall be not less than the minimum high side
test pressure.required)n Table 101 of of IEC 60335-2-34 divided by 3.

The reffrigeration system, including all components, shall withstand the pressures expegted in
normalandga abnormal use ana ouring Standstitt:

Pressure testing has to be done on the complete refrigeration system, however it can be done
separately for the low pressure side and for the high pressure side.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the following test:

The pressure relief device is made inoperable and the test pressure is raised gradually

— for the high pressure side, until a pressure not less than the minimum high side test
pressure required in Table 101 of IEC 60335-2-34 is reached, however not less than 3
times the design pressure;

— for the low pressure side, until a pressure not less than the minimum low side test
pressure required in Table 102 of IEC 60335-2-34 is reached.
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For a refrigeration system with an intermediate pressure between high pressure side and low
pressure side, all parts subjected to the intermediate pressure are considered to be on the
low pressure side.

The pressure is maintained for one minute and the parts under test shall show no leakage.

NOTE The test is not carried out on motor-compressors complying with IEC 60335-2-34.

22.104 Appliances with two or more temperature control devices which control the same
motor-compressor shall not cause undue operation of the thermal motor-protector of the
motor-compressor.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The appliance is operated at rated voltage under normal opef user
adjusfable temperature control devices are set to give cyclic operat
When|steady conditions are established, and immediately ontrol

devic¢ the second control device is activated. The thedma motor-
compiiessor shall not operate.

qevice ay act on a motor-

n@an q of control devices.

be battery operated, the RQattery

In the case of appliances where more than t
compfiessor, the test is carried out sepgrately wit

22.105 For mains-operated appliance

circuitl shall be insulated from live part 3 wlation or reinforced insulation
Moreqver, it shall not be to the
battery. This applies evenhi e the
connelctions are non-dp g

Compliance is e on or
reinfarced insulation

22.106 S mable
refrigprant i i [ rcuit.
Compli

22.10y h use
flammable. srefrig ts shall be constructed to avoid any fire or explosion hazard, |in the

event|of leakage of the refrigerant from the cooling system.

NOTE 1 Separate components such as thermostats which contain less than 0,5 g of flammable gas are not
considered liable to cause a fire or explosion hazard in the event of a leakage from the component itself.

NOTE 2 Appliances with a protected cooling system are those
— without any part of the cooling system inside a food storage compartment;

— where any part of the cooling system which is located inside a food storage compartment is constructed so that
the refrigerant is contained within an enclosure with at least two layers of metallic materials separating the
refrigerant from the food storage compartment. Each layer shall have a thickness of at least 0,1 mm. The
enclosure has no joints other than the bonded seams of the evaporator where the bonded seam has a width of
at least 6 mm;

— where any part of the cooling system which is located inside a food storage compartment has the refrigerant
contained in an enclosure which itself is contained within a separate protective enclosure. If leakage from the
containing enclosure occurs, the leaked refrigerant is contained within the protective enclosure and the
appliance will not function as in normal use. The protective enclosure shall also withstand the test of 22.7. No
critical point in the protective enclosure shall be located within the food storage compartment.
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NOTE 3 Separate compartments with a common air circuit are considered to be a single compartment.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the tests of 22.107.1, 22.107.2 and if necessary,
22.107.3.

NOTE 4 An appliance with a protected cooling system which, when tested, is found not to comply with the
requirements specified for a protected cooling system, may be considered as having an unprotected cooling system
if it is tested in accordance with 22.108 and found to comply with the requirements for an unprotected cooling
system.

22.107.1 A Jleakage is simulated at the most critical point of the cooling system. For
refrigerant circuits that do not meet the corrosion requirements of 22.107.3 a leak is also
simulgtedatany poinmtof the coofing circait that s earest toarm entry of a pipe or cabielinto a
food dtorage compartment.

NOTE Critical points are only interconnecting joints between parts of the refrigera i gasket
of a semi-hermetic motor compressor. Aluminium to copper joints are also critical<poi \ S otected
against] corrosion by a coating or sleeving that excludes oxygen. Welded telesggpic\join dmpressor
housing, the welding of the pipes through the motor-compressor housing and the i ic glass to

metal sleals (fusite) are not considered to be pipework joints. To find the stem, it

may belnecessary to carry out more than one test.

The method for simulating a leakage is to inject the reffigeragt rough a capillary tube
at the| critical point. The capillary tube shall have fa djamete ( #+ 0,056 mm |and a
length between 2 m and 3 m.

NOTE P Care should be taken that the insta
the tesf and that the foam does not enter the
positionjed before the appliance is foamed.

During this test the appliance is testé NdOo© nd’lids closed, and is switched |off or
operated under normal op ] rated age\whichever gives the more unfavolirable

result

ot unduly influence the repults of
The capillary tube may neefl to be

During a test in whijc [S“operated, gas injection is started at the same time as
the agpliance is ‘@.

The q ual to
80 % ted in
one h

The q nough
liquid in the

bottle

If a bleng can fractionate, the test is carried out using the fraction that has the smallesf|value
of thellower explosive limit

The gas bottle is kept at a temperature of

a) 32 °C #1 °C for leakage simulation on low-side pressure circuits;

b) 70 °C +1 °C for leakage simulation on high-side pressure circuits.

NOTE 3 The quantity of gas injected should preferably be measured by weighing the bottle.

The concentration of leaked refrigerant is measured at least every 30 s from the beginning of
the test and for at least 24 h after injection of the gas has stopped, inside and outside the
food storage compartment, as close as possible to electrical components which, during
normal operation, or abnormal operation, produce sparks or arcs.

The concentration is not measured close to
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— non-self-resetting protective devices necessary for compliance with Clause 19 even if
they produce arcs or sparks during operation;

— intentionally weak parts that become permanently open-circuited during the tests of
Clause 19 even if they produce arcs or sparks during operation;

— electrical apparatus that has been tested and found to comply with at least the
requirements in Annex CC.

NOTE 4 The instrument used for monitoring gas concentration, such as those which use infrared sensing
techniques, should have a fast response, typically 2 s to 3 s and should not unduly influence the result of the test.

NOTE 5 If gas chromatography is to be used, the gas sampling in confined areas should occur at a rate not
exceedjmg2mtevery 30-s:

NOTE p Other instruments are not precluded from being used provided that they dg (not undiyinfluence the
results,

The n igerant
specif igerant
specif
NOTE idable to
electric]

22.10 uding
acces using
the to

The ta

- fo + 3 N;
- fo P50 N.
The tqol is drawnjro

The sprface to be 3 che ree different positions in a direction at right angles

to thelaxis of the ¢ 3 3 2 arallel
to it. In the latter > {

The s

The a
reduc

being

22.107:3{/If aluminium having a purity of less than 99,5 % according to ISO 209 is usgd in a
protectett buut’/uy system that—s—embedded—nm—thermat—insutatiom,—a—sampte—ofthe— oling

system is subjected to the salt mist test of IEC 60068-2-11 for a test duration of 48 h.

After the test there shall be no sign of blistering, pitting or other active corrosion of the
aluminium or its coating, if any.

NOTE Aluminium with an ISO designation of Al 99,5 or an international registration record of 1050 A has a purity
of 99,5 %.

22.108 For compression-type appliances with unprotected cooling systems and which use
flammable refrigerants, any electrical component located inside the food storage
compartment, which during normal operation or abnormal operation produces sparks or arcs
and luminaires, shall be tested and found at least to comply with the requirements in
Annex CC for group IIA gases or the refrigerant used.
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This requirement does not apply to

— non-self-resetting protective devices necessary for compliance with Clause 19, even if
they produce arcs or sparks during operation; nor to

— intentionally weak parts that become permanently open-circuited during the tests of
Clause 19, even if they produce arcs or sparks during operation.

Refrigerant leakage into food storage compartments shall not result in an explosive
atmosphere outside the food storage compartments in areas where electrical components that
produce arcs and sparks during normal operation or abnormal operation or luminaires are
mounted, when doors or lids remain closed or when opening or closing doors or lids, unless
these components have been tested and found at least to comply with the requirements in
AnneX CC, for group IlA gases or the refrigerant used.

This requirement does not apply to

— nagn-self-resetting protective devices necessary for complj ven if

the¢y produce arcs or sparks during operation; nor to

— intentionally weak parts that become permanently s5ts of

Clause 19 even if they produce arcs or sparks during

NOTE (i are not

considgred liable to cause a fire or explosion hazard in the even of &

NOTE } : st one part of the cooling sylstem is
placed jnside a food storage compartment or those Whi

NOTE
the IEQ 60079 series are also acceptable.

ered by

NOTE # Changing of a lamp is i < s open
during this operation.

Compliance is checkel by it ‘ 2 by the

follow|ng test.
NOTE b The tests c;l §

of the
refrigerpnt used. Howeye hex CC
using the gas specifig
NOTE ified in
22.110
The tes brated
under| cond 5 ofmal operation at rated voltage, whichever gives the| more

unfaveurable. re

During .a/test in which the appliance is operated, gas injection is started at the same time as
the a;[pheﬁee-»e-%{—eqméehed-eﬁ—' f5—F : -

The test is carried out twice and is repeated a third time if one of the first tests gives more
than 40 % of the lower explosive limit.

Through an appropriate orifice, 80 % of the nominal refrigerant charge #1,5 g, in the vapour
state is injected into a food storage compartment in a time not exceeding 10 min. The orifice
is then closed. The injection shall be as close as possible to the centre of the back wall of the
compartment at a distance from the top of the compartment approximately equal to one-third
of the height of the compartment. Thirty minutes after the injection is completed, the door or
lid is opened at a uniform rate in a time between 2 s and 4 s, to an angle of 90° or to the
maximum possible, whichever is less.

For appliances having more than one door or lid, the most unfavourable sequence or
combination for opening the lids or doors is used.
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For appliances fitted with fan motors the test is done with the most unfavourable combination
of motor operation.

The concentration of leaked refrigerant is measured at least every 30 s from the beginning of
the test, at positions as close as possible to electrical components. However, it is not
measured at the positions of

— non-self-resetting protective devices necessary for compliance with Clause 19, even if
they produce arcs or sparks during operation;

— intentionally weak parts that become permanently open-circuited during the tests of
Clause 19, even if they produce arcs or sparks during operation.

red decrepse is

The cpncentration values are recorded for a period of 15 min after a s
obseryed.

ant as
bf the

The measured value shall not exceed 75 % of the lower explosiv
specifjed in Table 102, and shall not exceed 50 % of the
refriggrant as specified in Table 102 for a period exceeding 5 M\

The above test is repeated, except that the door or lid is-suby q y wence
at a upiform rate in a time of between 2 s and 4 s, thg door’s gle of
90° o to the maximum possible, whichever is less, gnd ]

22.10r]) Il be
constiu losion
hazarg in areas outside the food storage : rcs or

sparks or luminaires are mounted.

This requirement does no
— ngn-self-resetting|protective dew essary for compliance with Clause 19, or

— intentionally k
Clause 19

rmanently open-circuited during the tepts of

are mpunted, eveprif\ or sparks during operation.

NOTE | \ Mas thermostats which contain less than 0,5 g of flammable gas pre not
considgred liable e.A. fi dsion hazard in the event of a leakage of the component itself.
Complfiance | ed by\the following test, unless luminaires and components that produce
arcs gr spart il al operation or abnormal operation, and which are mounted|in the

areas| under.\considexation, have been tested and found at least to comply with the
requirements.in Annhex CC for group IIA gases or the refrigerant used.

NOTE lracnac tiva of tho rooiiroman taivanin BE A4 of IEC anNN70Q 48 curfaca tamnaratiiera lisaitc ora o ified in
=t Y —tRe—+eq v-eH—t—o4 == t ro—StHa \a-ana) 4 P I

22 110. I e e e e

NOTE 3 Other types of protection for electrical apparatus used in potentially explosive atmospheres covered by
the IEC 60079 series are also acceptable.

The test is performed in a draught-free location with the appliance switched off or operated
under normal operation at rated voltage whichever gives the more unfavourable result.

During a test in which the appliance is operated, gas injection is started at the same time as
the appliance is first switched on.

A quantity equal to 50 % of the refrigerant charge #1,5 g is injected into the considered area.

Injection is to be at constant rate over a period of 1 h and is to be at the point of closest
approach of
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— pipework joints in external parts of the cooling circuit, or

— the gasket of semi-hermetic motor-compressors

to the

electrical component under consideration; any direct injection shall be avoided.

NOTE 4 Welding telescopic joints of the motor-compressor housing, the welding of the pipes through the motor-
compressor housing and the welding of the hermetic glass to metal seals (fusite) are not considered to be pipework

joints.

The concentration of leaked refrigerant as close as possible to the electrical component is
measured at least every 30 s from the beginning of the test until 15 min after a sustained
decrease is observed.

specif
refrigd

22.11

D Temperatures on surfaces that may be exposed

ant as
bf the

mable

refrigprants shall not exceed the ignition temperature of the table
102, reduced by 100 K.
Compliance is checked by measuring the appropria tests
speciffed in Clauses 11 and 19.
Temperatures of
— ndgn-self-resetting protective de ed in
Clause 19, or of
— intentionally weak par. beified
in|Clause 19
are npt measure res fo
operate.
/\Tab gerant flammability parameters
Refriggrant nu Refrigerant\pame Refrigerant Refrigerant ignition Refrigeran{ lower
formula temperature a2 ¢ explosive limit bcd
°C % VI
N
R{s@\ \ Mefhane CH, 537 4,4
R290 X Propane CH,CH,CH, 470 1,7
R600 n-Butane CH,CH,CH,CH, 372 1,4
R600a Isobutane CH(CH,), 494 1.8

a  Values for other flammable refrigerants can be obtained from IEC 60079-4/IEC 60079-4A and IEC 60079-20.
b Values for other flammable refrigerants can be obtained from IEC 60079-20 and I1SO 5149.

¢ |EC 60079-20 is the reference standard. ISO 5149 may be used if the required data is not contained in

IEC

60079-20.

d  Concentration of refrigerant in dry air.

22.111 In compression-type appliances which use flammable refrigerant in their c
system, all possible inadvertent contact points between uncoated aluminium and copper pipes
or similar dissimilar metals shall be prevented from galvanic coupling by positive means such
as the use of insulated sleeving or spacers.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

ooling
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22.112 The doors and lids of compartments in appliances with a free space shall be capable
of being opened from the inside.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The empty appliance is disconnected from the supply, placed on a horizontal support and
levelled in accordance with the instructions for installation, with castors and rollers, if any,
oriented, adjusted or blocked so as to prevent the appliance from moving. Locks, if any, on
doors or lids are left unlocked.

Doors and lids are closed for a period of 15 min.

A for% is then applied to a point, equivalent to an accessible inside poin{| of each apprq priate

door ¢r lid of the appliance, at the midpoint of the edge farthest fro is |in the

directlon perpendicular to the plane of the lid or door.

The fqrce shall be applied at a rate not exceeding 15 N/s and before

the fofce exceeds 70 N.

NOTE 1 , to the

point on the outer surface of the door or lid which corresponds tg'the

NOTE 2 id i id-poi Q & falN from the hinge axis, the forlce may

be applied by means of a spring balance, to th€ \ thi e, i ben the

door or]lid from the inside may be determined<py the P afi i handle

and thg accessible inside point from the hinge aXxis.

22.113 a free

spacgq.

Compliance is checked™%

22.114 Drawer@ a free

spacgqg shall

- helv of at
leas

— be|capab

Compliancg i cXe ] jon, ] ich is darried

out with a weigh 2 g

The dmpty appliance is disconnected from the supply, placed on a horizontal suppoft and

levellgd My accordance with the instructions for installation, with castors and rollers, If any,

oriented, gdfustedor bfotked SO as (0 Prevent the appiiance fronT moving. Locks, If any, on

drawers are left unlocked.
Drawers shall be maintained closed for a period of 15 min.

A force is then applied to the drawer of the appliance at the geometrical centre of the front
plane of the drawer equivalent to an accessible inside point, in the direction perpendicular to
the front plane of the drawer.

The force shall be applied at a rate not exceeding 15 N/s and the drawer shall open before
the force exceeds 70 N.
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22.115 In appliances intended for household use and which contain compartments with a
free space, any door or drawer giving access to these compartments shall not be fitted with a
self-latching lock.

Key-operated locks shall require two independent movements to actuate the lock or be of a
type that automatically ejects the key when unlocked.

NOTE Push and turn is considered to be an example of two independent movements.
Compliance is checked by inspection and test.
22.116 eSSi Wi e fmrensions

exceeding 75 mm shall be either made from glass that shatters into small/piece roken
or be made from glass that has enhanced mechanical strength.

NOTE
to be a

For a¢
comp

Frame ass is

NOTE 2 manner
that thg

The s f75¢g
5 g € y all be
positipned approximately A3 bf that
edge.

A transparent m thin a
peripheral marg ving a
radiug of 100 mm ¥fqg

The 4 areas
chose

The n t shall
not be

NOTE In the Case of~edrved glass, plane pieces of the same material can be used for the test.

For agcessible glass panels made from glass that has enhanced mechanical strgngth,
compliance is checked by the pendulum hammer test Eha of IEC 60068-2-75.

For the test the glass panels are supported according to their method of incorporation in the
appliance.

The test is performed with three blows applied at the most critical point on two samples, the
impact energy of each blow shall be 5 J.

At the conclusion of the tests the glass shall not be broken or cracked.

23 Internal wiring

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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Instead of the test being carried out while the appliance is in operation, it is carried out with

the appliance disconnected from the supply.

The number of flexings for conductors flexed during normal use is increased to 100 000.

Addition:

NOTE 101 The requirement concerning open-coil springs does not apply to external conductors.

24 Components
This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
24.1 |Addition:

Motortcompressors are not required to be separat
IEC 6(0335-2-34 nor are they required to meet the requitem
meet the requirements of this standard.

24.1.3 Addition:

The number of operations for other swit

— quick freeze switches
— manual and semi-auto
— ddor switches

— on/off switches

24.1.4 Addition:

— aldtomatic.thermal imotor-protectors for motor-compressors
of|the (hermetic and semi-hermetic type

accordance
S 60335-2-34

minimum 2 000, but |
than the number of op

with
f they

300
300
50 000

300

700 000

7100 000
7100 000

ot less
erations

during the 15-day lock

ed rotor

— manual reset thermal motor-protectors for motor-
compressors of the hermetic and semi-hermetic type

— other automatic thermal motor-protectors except for fan
motors

— other manual reset thermal motor protectors

— for pressure relief devices of the bursting disc type,
three separate samples of the appropriate parts of the
refrigeration system are tested and the bursting disc
shall operate in the same way for each sample tested

— electrical pressure relief devices
e for automatic operation:

e for manual reset

test, whichever is the greater

50

2000

30

30 000
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300
Electrical pressure relief devices shall comply with IEC 60730-2-6 and

— shall be of type 2B and type 2N;
— Sshall have a trip free mechanism of type 2E;
— the deviation and drift shall not exceed + 0%.

For mechanical pressure relief devices not falling under the scope of IEC 60730 the
operating pressure must be no more than the setting of the device plus 10 %.

Presslure relief devices of the bursting disc type that are not certifie 2 shall

be tedted as part of the appliance to 14.3.4 of ISO 4126-2.

24.3 |Addition:

bntact
bltage

Voltage selection switches used in appliances for camping or s
separation in all poles that provide full disconnection fron
category Il conditions.

24.5 |Addition:

For st rated

voltage of the capaCItor when the apphk
24.101
Compliance is checked b
24.102 The discharge eTelief device shall be such that it is gble to

release an adeguale & i o that the pressure during the release pf the
refriggrant does ‘ ] e pressure setting of the pressure relief devicg even

if the compressor I5 g

Compli priate

test.

This ¢

Additian:

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable to those parts related to motor-compressors with
facilities for connecting a supply cord, complying with the appropriate requirements of
IEC 60335-2-34.

25.2 Modification:
Replace the requirement by the following.

Mains-operated appliances shall not be provided with more than one means of connection to
the supply unless

— the appliance consists of two or more completely independent units built together in one
enclosure,
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— the relevant circuits are adequately insulated from each other.

Appliances which can be both mains and battery operated shall be provided with a separate
means for the connection of the mains and of the battery.

25.7 Modification:

Light polyvinyl chloride sheathed cord (code designation 60227 IEC 52) and heat-resistant
light polyvinyl chloride sheathed cord (code designation 60227 IEC 56) are allowed regardless
of the mass of the appliance.

Additipn:

This qubclause does not apply to flexible leads or cords used to conme
SELV|power supply.

25.13| Addition:

This qubclause does not apply to flexible leads or cords
SELV|power supply.

25.23| Addition:

For appliances which can be battery ‘gpera , X, the
flexible lead or flexible cord used to con ' be an
interdonnection cord.
25.101 Appliances whic ection
of the|battery.

h, for

Applignces shall
connection to t @
use wjth the type wof'b

Comp

26 T

This d

Additi

This ctause of Part—T1s not applicable 10 ThoSe parts or motor-compressors with Taclilties for
connecting a supply cord and complying with the appropriate requirements of IEC 60335-2-34.

26.11 Addition:

Terminal devices in an appliance for the connection of the flexible leads or cord with type X
attachment connecting an external battery or battery box shall be so located or shielded that
there is no risk of accidental connection between battery supply terminals.

27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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Addition:

Compliance is not checked on parts related to motor-compressors if the motor-compressor
complies with IEC 60335-2-34.

28 Screws and connections
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

Compliance is not checked on parts related to motor-compressors if th tor-complessor
complies with IEC 60335-2-34.

29 (learances, creepage distances and solid insulation
This dlause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Additipn:

ressor
4 the

Compliance is not checked on parts related to
conforms to IEC 60335-2-34. For
additipns and modifications specified %

29.2 |Addition:

Unles insulation is encl > o) it i$ i on by
condensation due to normal use ali , \P ion i i i i s and
ice-mpkers is in pollut

30 Resistanc@

This clause of P

30.1 |Addition:

NOTE 101 parts.

The blall pressure-tesp is not applied to parts related to the motor-compressor if the motor-
compressor,complies with IEC 60335-2-34.

NOTE T0Z The femperature rises attained during the test of 19.1071 are not taken Into account.

Modification:

For accessible parts of non-metallic material within the storage compartment, the
temperature of 75 °C + 2 °C is replaced by 65 °C + 2 °C.

30.2 Addition:

These tests are not applied to parts related to the motor-compressor if the motor-compressor
complies with IEC 60335-2-34 with no ignition.

30.2.2 Not applicable.
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31 Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

60335-2-24 © |IEC:2010

@C@
&
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Key

A Dis
B Rel
C Ren

This dig
Its dimg

The din

lacement block

base pin

nsions are appro

ensions ¢

hovable bridg@
placement blosk’ha

125

ml and a mass of 200 g+ 10 g.
x 25 mm.

igure 101 — Apparatus for spillage test

IEC]

Dimensions in mil

309/10

imetres
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20,

gh)*\ <
N

R1,0 £ 0,

IEC 310/10
Dimensions in millimetres

Key

A Harfl-soldered carpide tip
B Dirgdction of move t

etail of scratching tool tip
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex C
(normative)

Ageing test on motors

Additiprr

This gnnex does not apply to motor-compressors.

Annex D
(normative)

Thermal motor protec

Additipn:

This gnnex does not apply to motor-co 3 < fan motors.

This dnnex of PariA i ept as follows.

5 Genera

5.7 Mo

The ambient-tempe
appliances.of tropical (T) class in Subclause 5.7.

gture of the tests of Clause 10, 11 and 13 is 43 °C # 1°C as specifi

11 Heating
11.8 Modification:

The values of Table 3 are reduced by 18 K.

ed for
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Annex AA
(normative)

Locked-rotor test of fan motors

The winding of a fan motor shall not reach excessive temperatures if the motor locks or fails
to start.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

The f4

blade$ and motor brackets are not removed.

The m

The a
devic
the te

If the
stead)

Temp

72 h g

A res
discor

At the

n and its motor are mounted on wood or similar material. The moto

b, if any, permanently opens the circuit prior to the ®8xp
5t is discontinued.

femperature of the motor windings stays lowse the test is discontinued

conditions are established.

idual currertNde
nect the st [

. Fan

ective

case,

when

F16.3.

as to

bdy at



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8b6e08aa18e3d889f52aeaaa9bdafa85

60335-2-24 © IEC:2010 - 49 —

Key
S Sup
H Hoy
R Reg
P The
M Mo
NOTE

NOTE
current

| /// AN ' ,L‘ '

"-"Tﬁ 7 Y —L |
/ \ | |

| H H

. / Voo i
S | | i i

| ! ! !

| \ ! ! !

I \ /) ! !
0/:’6 N y t H |

I > < ! !

! Ay L=

|

|

| R

|

|

N~ o0——

ply source

sing

idual current device (/,, = 30 mA)
Fmal motor-protector (external or internal), if fitted
or

The circuit is modified for three-phaseNan to

P Care has to be taken to complete tife earthing\syS3 Q permit the correct operation of the
device (RCCB/RCBO).
Figure AA.1 — Sup{ i &o orjtest of a single-phase fan motor

9,

esidual
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Annex BB
(informative)

Method for accumulation of frost

The accumulation of frost may be produced by the use of a device having a controllable heat
source directed on a measured amount of water for the purpose of evaporating this water over
a predetermined period with a minimum of extraneous heat loss to the cabinet of the
refrigerating appliance.

directly below an evaporating dish with a high thermal conductivi
conductivity walls (see Figures BB.1 and BB.2).

that the voltage applied may be varied and the power_inpu
refrigerating appliance in the closed position.

Waten is then introduced into the evaporating

small |bore tube passing into the cab

Provigion should be made (for examplg in the co
devicg¢) to ensure that the gvaporation\of wate

being|maintained at a rate

ater per litye of gross cabinet volume per wef

The efectrical energy evi g excessive, but shall be sufficient to 4

the cdmplete evapuoratic

The amount of frost
on thig rate and ¢
instrugtions.

NOTE

cabinet| grgss velure {140 | will require:

The above rate ma

The

to the
ble of
bK.

nsure

based
th the

b with a

dppdratus _described _has a_maximum _evaporation rate of approximately 2 g/h

when

operating with an input of 4 W and with the water to be evaporated entering at cabinet
temperature.
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B Cop

4
&
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Fig of apparatus for water evaporation for accumulation of friost
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o025

Figure BB.2 — Apparatus for water evaporation and for accumulation of frost
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Annex CC
(normative)

Non-sparking “n” electrical apparatus

Where reference is made to IEC 60079-15, the following clauses are applicable as modified
below.

21 Supplementary requirements for non-sparking luminaires

All of [the subclauses of Clause 21 are applicable, except 21.2.5.1, 2 1.2.8,

21.2.9, 21.2.10, 21.2.11, 21.2.12 and 21.3.

26 General supplementary requirements for apparatus
sparks or hot surfaces

Clausg 26 is applicable.

27 Sppplementary requirements for encld bre ses and non-incendive
components producing arcs(sparks

Clausg 27 is applicable.

28 Sppplementary requiremé ically sealed devices producing jarcs,

sparks or hot surfa

Claus

29 S
pt

All of
by the

29.1

Seals|are tested using 33.5. However if the device is tested in the appliance, then 33.5|1 and
33.5.2—are ot —applicablte—However, after the—tests—of Crause—t9—mEC66335-2=24, by
inspection, no damage of the encapsulation that could impair the type of protection shall be
evident, such as cracks in the resin or exposure of encapsulated parts.

29.8 Type tests

The type tests described in 33.5 shall be performed where relevant.

30 Supplementary requirements for energy-limited apparatus and circuits
producing arcs, sparks or hot surfaces

All of the subclauses of Clause 30 are applicable, except 30.5, 30.6 and 30.10.
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31 Supplementary requirements for restricted-breathing enclosures protecting
apparatus producing arcs, sparks or hot surfaces

All of the subclauses of Clause 31 are applicable, except 31.6, which is replaced by the
following.

31.6 Maintenance considerations

Restricted-breathing enclosures shall be type tested, including the cable entry devices.

@%
&
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Annex DD
(informative)

Sound manufacturing practice for compression-type

appliances which use flammable refrigerant

For compression-type appliances which use flammable refrigerant in their cooling system
the following recommendations are made concerning the manufacturing process.

All copling circuits which are embedded in thermal insulation should be subject To a Jegdk test
prior tp being embedded.

Prior {o foaming there should be an inspection to ensure that there i parts
that afe protected against corrosion or to the means provided for gdlvanic

coupling between copper and unprotected aluminium pipes.

&
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Addition

IEC 60079 (all parts), Explosive atmospheres

IEC 60335-2-75, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-75: Particular
requirements for commercial dispensing appliances and vending machines

-89: Rarticular
emote

IEC 60335-2-89, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — F
requirements for commercial refrigerating appliances with an incQ
refriggrant condensing unit or compressor

IEC 62552, Household refrigerating appliances — Characteristic

ISO 3
for sa

ciples

ISO 1 uman

respo
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMEST[QUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

[:2010

Partie 2-24: Régles particuliéres pour les appareils de réfrigération,

les sorbetiéres et les fabriques de glace

AVANT-PROPOS
La |Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation lisation
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj CEl a
pouf objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quest{ons\ de nora||t|on dans les
donjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres\act Normes
inteynationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique € ibles au
pubjic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CE ). iép a des
conjités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéresg iper. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel s, &n (i 3 , parfticipent
égajement aux travaux La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I Or 5 A & (180),
seld :
Les mesure
du es, § < e les Comités nationaux de| la CEI
inté ¢
Les 2 & recoimandatjons internationales et sont ggréées
con ité i . isomhables sont entrepris afin qug la CEI
s'agsure de I'exactitude du contenu techniquede ses\pub lcatl s; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resppnsable
de |fé par un quelconque utilisateur final.
Dar ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mes Sublications de la CEl dans leurs publ{cations
nati : 9§ Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nati : i & indjguées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
La - t cUR estation de _conformité. Des organismes de certification indépg¢ndants
founnissent des : de eonfarmjté et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la abfe d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certlfication indépeldant
To ili asswrer qu'ily sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatign.
Audune respagnsabilité\ ne i imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilialres ou
mandataire i s particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Qomités
natipnaux d poultout\préjddice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tolit autre
donfmage~de yuelgue\nature que’ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris Ies frais
de jus écoulant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEJl ou de
tou El, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.
L'atfention est attirée syr les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
réfgrencées est obligatbire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
L’atfention”est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvegnt faire
I'objet\de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenye pour

responsable de ne pas avoir identifie de tels droits de propriete et de ne pas avoir signale leur existence.

La présente partie de la Norme internationale CEl 60335 a été établie par le sous-comité 61C
de la CEIl: Appareils domestiques de réfrigération, du comité d’études 61 de la CEIl: Sécurité
des appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

Cette septieme édition annule et remplace la sixieme édition parue en 2002 et ses
Amendements 1 (2005) et 2 (2007), dont elle constitue une révision technique.

Par rapport a la sixieme édition de la CEl 60335-2-24, les principales modifications indiquées
ci-apres ont été apportées dans la présente édition (les modifications mineures ne sont pas
mentionnées):

alignement du texte avec la CEl 60335-1 et ses Amendements 1 et 2;
clarification de I'expression «usages domestiques et analogues» (1, 7.12);
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— mise a jour des exigences de marquage pour les bornes d’alimentation des appareils
alimentés par batteries (7.6, 7.101);

— introduction d’exigences pour les appareils utilisant des systémes de fluides frigorigénes
transcritiques (3.112, 3.113, 3.114, 3.115, 3.116, 7.1, 7.6, 7.12.1, 22.103, 24.1.4, 24.102);

— int

— int

roduction d’'un essai a la flexion amélioré (23.3);
roduction d’exigences pour les panneaux en verre accessibles (22.116);

— clarification des essais pour les appareils utilisant des fluides frigorigénes inflammables
(22.107, Annexe DD).

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

Le raf
about

Cette

La prd
1 ets
prése

NOTE

fagcon |2
réfrige

Lorsq

parag
"addit

adapt

NOTE

— par

Parti

— notg
la H
rem

— ann

FDIS Rapport de vote
61C/459/FDIS 61C/461/RVD

port de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne touteNnformation suiNe wote

a l'approbation de cette norme.

publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/C

ration, les sorbetiere

L'un paragraph
raphe s'ap’e‘i ,-
on", "modifieatié

B en conséq

n", le texte correspondant de la Partie 1 do

P Le sy

hgraphes €éux qui sont numérotés a partir de 101 sont complémentaires a cel
ie

s: a I’'exceptivn de cellgs qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des n

artie 1,
placés;

ont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes ¢

Exes:les annexes supplémentaires sont appelées AA, BB, etc.

ayant

0335-
de la

-1, de
bils de

2, ce

aisonnable. Lorsque la présente norme spécifie

it étre

x de la

btes de
ui sont

NOTE
- ex

Les caracteres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilises:

igences: caractéres romains;

— modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les mots en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le

nom as

Une

socié figurent également en gras.

liste de toutes les parties de la CEI 60335, sous le titre général: Appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, est disponible sur le site web de la CEI.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous
«http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

NOTE 4 L’attention des Comités Nationaux est attirée sur le fait que les fabricants d’appareils et les organismes
d’essai peuvent avoll DesOoIn d une periode trdansitoire apres Ia publication a une nouvelie publicatlon UEl, O d’'une

publicafion amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pouryadapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.
Le comfité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit entériné au nivea mois et

au plus|tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.

Les différences suivantes existent dans les pays indiqués ci-ap{é

R

— 22J101: Les douilles E12 et E17 sont vérifiées comme spécifié poul les™s
sont vérifiées comme spécifié pour les douilles E27 et B22 (Jap

15. Les douilles E26

— 22J110: Pour les éléments chauffants compris dans des/tubes e

température sont différentes (Japon).

non fermés, les exigences de

e s\m'\la/page de couverture de| cette
i sont considérées comme utiles a

teurs devraient, par conséiuent,
e couleur.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside™qui
publi¢ation indique qu'elle contient des cou
une ti‘c:nne compréhension de son ont

imprimer cette publlcatlgﬁ\e\n L}«Hﬁ\

3
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant la présente Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses

dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Cette norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté contre les risques
électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appareils, lorsqu'ils
fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant. Elle
couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique et
prend en considération les phénoménes électromagnétiques qui peuvent affecter le
fonctipnnement en touie sécuriié des appareils.

Cette |norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de la con a
rester| compatible avec les régles d'installation quand I'apparei gseau
d’alimentation. Cependant, des régles nationales d'installation peuve

Si un pppareil compris dans le domaine d’application de ce K ¢ nt des
fonctipns qui sont couvertes par une autre partie rtie 2
corredpondante est appliquée a chaque fonction séparen ble. Si
cela est applicable, on tient compte de I'influence d’

Lorsqu’une partie 2 ne comporte pas i : i sques
traitéq dans la Partie 1, la Partie 1 s’appliques

NOTE (i S G b ait pas
nécesspire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pe RAre hles.

Cette |norme est une noy oY 5 et a
préséance sur les normes : i

NOTE P Les normes~horizqntales e
prises €n considérad Qrsque les
CEIl 60335. Par exemylg; da

normes| génériques, com
Partie 1 ou des partie

ont été
hormes
ils, des
5 de la

Un appareil la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairemeni jugé
confofme auXk prinei pité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux gssais,
il appprs \ res caractéristiques qui compromettent le niveau de sécurité
visé ppar-e

Un apgpareil_utitisant gdes matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de
ceux (lécrits'dans les exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonctlon de
I'objegtif«poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il pedt étre
estiméconforme—aux plillbipcb de—sécuritétdetanorme:
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMEST[QUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-24: Regles particuliéres pour les appareils de réfrigération,

les sorbetiéres et les fabriques de glace

1 Domaine d'application

L'artic

assig
autreg

le de la Partie 1 est remplacé par l'article ci-aprés.

ur les

— fabriques de glace comportant un motocompressge e~giace pouvant étre
ingorporées dans des compartiments de stockag

- aplpareils de réfrigération et fabriques de gla : de loisir pour le camping, le
caravaning ou le bateau.

Ces §

La prd
tensid
pour |

sente norme traite ¢é
)n assignée n'étan

I étre

B, leur
480 V

Elle Iaite éga appacei 3 Ympression pour usage électrodomestique et

analo

ue, qui uti

La prtsente norme

d’appareils de i

Les appare

mais qui peuven

— les appareils~de réfrigération utilisés dans les coins cuisines réservés au personn
magasing, burealx et autres environnements professionnels,

- le

ement

maux,

el des

b ‘appareils de réfrigération utilisés dans les fermes et par les clients des |

oOtels,

motels et autres environnements a caractére résidentiel,

— les appareils de réfrigération utilisés dans les environnements de type chambres
d’hétes, et

— les appareils de réfrigération utilisés en restauration et autres applications similaires
hormis la vente au détail

sontc

ompris dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme.

Dans la mesure du possible, la présente norme traite des risques ordinaires présentés par les
appareils, encourus par tous les individus a l'intérieur et autour de I'habitation. Cependant,
elle ne tient en général pas compte

— de

s personnes (y compris des enfants) dont
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou
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« le manque d’expérience et de connaissance
les empéchent d’utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;
— de l'utilisation de I'appareil comme jouet par des enfants.
NOTE 1 L'attention est attirée sur le fait que
— pour les appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires ou d'avions, des exigences

supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

— dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes nationaux de la
santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des travailleurs, par les organismes
nationaux responsables de I'alimentation en eau et par des organismes similaires.

NOTE p—taprésemnteTorme e s appique pas

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés en plein air;
— aux appareils congus exclusivement pour des usages industriels;

— aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des locaux présentant des condj
prdsence d’'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiére, vapeur ou gaz);

que la

— aux appareils équipés d’une batterie prévue comme source d'alimentatio
— aux appareils assemblés sur le site par l'installateur;

— aux appareils avec motocompresseurs a distance;

— aux motocompresseurs (CEl 60335-2-34);

— aux distributeurs commerciaux avec ou sans moyen de pai

— aux réfrigérateurs et congélateurs a usage gommerci ris des

boissons, destinées a la vente au détail ( 6Q335

— aux sorbetieres a usage commercial.

2 Rgférences normatives

L'artic Ons suivantes.

Additi

CEl 6 : enp — Deuxieme partie: Essais — Essai Ka: Brolillard
salin

CEI 6 3rie fque pour atmospheéeres explosives gazeuses — Quatrieme partie:
Métha » fermination de la température d’inflammation — Plemier

complé

CEl 6
Const|

&riel électrique pour atmosphéres explosives gazeuses — Partie 15:
marquage des matériels électriques du mode de protection «n»

CEI 60079-20, Matériel électrique pour atmosphéres explosives gazeuses — Partie 20:
Donngésvpour gaz et vapeurs inflammables, en relation avec ['utilisation des matériels
électriques

CEI 60335-2-5:2002, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité — Partie 2-5:
Regles particulieres pour les lave-vaisselle

CEI 60335-2-34:2002, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité — Partie 2-34:
Régles particulieres pour les motocompresseurs (disponible en anglais seulement)

Amendement 1 (2004)
Amendement 2 (2008)")

ISO 209, Aluminium et alliages d’aluminium — Composition chimique

ISO 817, Fluides frigorigénes — Systéeme de désignation

1) Il existe une édition consolidée 4.2 (2009) qui comprend I’édition 4 et ses Amendements 1 et 2.
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ISO 4126-2:2003, Dispositifs de sécurité pour la protection contre les pressions excess
Partie 2: Dispositifs de sdreté a disque de rupture

ISO 5149:1993, Systemes frigorifiques mécaniques utilisés pour le refroidissement
chauffage — Prescriptions de sécurité

3 Définitions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.1.9 an'nlnr\nmnnf'

ives —

et le

condiLions de fonctionnement normal
fonctipnnement de 'appareil dans les conditions suivantes

3.1.9.101
conditions de fonctionnement normal d'un appareil de réfri

fonctignnement & une température ambiante conformément g 5. Q ercles
fermés. Les dISpOSItIfS de commande de temperature reglabls pa i at qU| commandent
le mo (6 5
3.1.9.1102

conditions de fonctionnement normaj) d'une f

foncti
une tgmpérature de 15 °C £ 2 °C

3.1.9.103

conditions de fonctionnejx e/de glace incorporée
fonctjnnement a la tef partiment de stockage des dg
congellées, I'eau d'alimg i : ‘ crature de 15°C £ 2 °C

3.1.9.104

conditions de f e sorbetiére

fonct{nnement de ! ihsarit la quantité maximale du mélange d'ingré
indiquié ~ nge utilisé étant celui qui donne les résultats le
défav z re initiale de 23 °C + 2 °C

3.101

apparei

appargil ca ¥olume approprié a l'usage domestique, refroidi par un dis

incorporé et posséda
alimentaires\y compti

un ou plusieurs compartiments destinés a la conservation des de
le refroidissement des boissons

dtant a

nrées

dients
5 plus

positif
nrées

3.102

appareil a compression
appareil dans lequel la production de froid résulte de la vaporisation sous basse pre
dans un échangeur thermique (évaporateur), d'un fluide frigorigéne, les vapeurs

ssion,
ainsi

formées étant ramenées a l'état liquide par compression mécanique a une pression plus

élevée, suivie d'un refroidissement dans un autre échangeur thermique (condenseur)

3.103
fabrique de glace

appareil dans lequel la glace est fabriquée en congelant de l'eau a l'aide d'une source

d'énergie électrique et qui comporte un compartiment pour le stockage de la glace
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3.104

fabrique de glace incorporée

fabrique de glace spécialement congue pour étre incorporée dans un compartiment de
stockage des denrées congelées et sans dispositif indépendant pour congeler I'eau

3.105

systéme chauffant

élément chauffant avec composants associés tels que programmateurs, interrupteurs,
thermostats et autres organes de commande

3.106

apparngitaabsorption
appargil dans lequel la production de froid résulte de I'évaporation,
therm|que (évaporateur), d'un fluide frigorigéne a I'état liquide, les x rmées
étant [absorbées par un agent absorbant, d'ou elles sont ensuite pssion
partie|le de vapeur plus élevée, par chauffage, et liquéfiées par refroidi 3 autre
échanjgeur thermique (condenseur)

ngeur

3.107

conde¢nseur

écha%eur thermique dans lequel, aprés compressio i gne™a I'état gazepux est
liquéfig en cédant de la chaleur & un agent de refroidissget

3.108

évapqrateur
échangeur thermique dans lequel, apre
évaporé en prélevant de la chaleur dans le miliey_z2

3.109
fluide| frigorigéne infl
fluide |frigorigéne aya

I'ISO $149
NOTE |Pour les méla;e de

les bespins de la présente

d, pour

espage libre
espace de-volumesdpérieur a 60 | dans lequel un enfant peut étre pris au piége et dui est
accespible-aprés I'ouverture d'une porte, d'un couvercle ou d'un tiroir et le retrait d'une partie
inter i i acipi iroj i i t eux-
mémes accessibles uniquement aprés I'ouverture d'une porte ou d'un couvercle

NOTE Lors du calcul du volume, un espace présentant une dimension ne dépassant pas 150 mm ou deux
dimensions orthogonales, dont aucune ne dépasse 200 mm, est ignorée.

3.112

systéme de réfrigération transcritique

systéme de réfrigération ou la pression du c6té haute pression est supérieure a la pression
critique lorsque les états vapeur et liquide du fluide frigorigéne peuvent coexister dans un
équilibre thermodynamique

3.113

refroidisseur de gaz

échangeur thermique dans lequel, aprés compression, le fluide frigorigéne est refroidi en
cédant de la chaleur & un agent de refroidissement extérieur, sans changement d’état
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NOTE Un refroidisseur de gaz est normalement utilisé dans les systémes de réfrigération transcritiques.

3.114
press
pressi

3.115

ion de calcul
on assignée au c6té haute pression d’un systéme de réfrigération transcritique

disque de rupture
disque ou lame qui éclate a une pression prédéterminée pour réduire la pression dans un
systéme de réfrigération

3.116

soupelpe de sécurité
itif sensible a la pression destiné a réduire automatiquement |a|pression~lorsque la

dispos
pressi

4 Ekigences générales

L'artic

Additii

NOTE
pas les

La pré
provoq

Le risq
d'inflani
d'inflani

5 C

L'artic

5.2 4

Au m
de 22

NOTE
supplér

NOTE

on a l'intérieur du systéme de réfrigération dépasse la pression & aldispo

le de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'’exception sui

DN’

101 L’utilisation des fluides frigorigéngs.i nable 7 s risgues supplémentaires qui
mémes qu’avec les appareils utilisant Qes flujde§ frigorigenest\nonNnflafmwiables.

sente norme aborde les risques dus a \j i S s”de fluide frigorigéne inflan
ée par les sources potentielles d’inflam

le d0 a I'inflammation deg g inflaihmable par une source potentielle ex
mation associée avec I 3 il est installé est compensé par une pro
mation faible.

pnditions géne

101 A Mmoind\g ¢ motocompresseur ne soit conforme a la CEI 60335-2-34, au minimum un éch
hentairesspécialement préparé peut étre nécessaire pour I’essai de 19.1.

102V Au minimum un échantillon supplémentaire du moteur de ventilateur et sa protection thermiq

Sitif

he sont

hmable

érieure
babilité

pssais

antillon

e peut

étre nécessaire pour Iessair de 19.71.

NOTE

103 L’essai de 22.7 peut étre effectué sur des échantillons séparés.

NOTE 104 A cause de la nature dangereuse des essais de 22.107, 22.108 et 22.109, des précautions spéciales

peuven

t étre nécessaires pour effectuer ces essais.

5.3 Addition:

Avant

de commencer les essais,

— les sorbetiéres, vides, sont mises en fonctionnement sous la tension assignée pendant
1 h ou pendant la durée maximale réglable d’une minuterie incorporée a l'appareil, suivant

la

durée la plus courte;
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— les autres appareils a compression sont mis en fonctionnement sous la tension
assignée pendant au moins 24 h, puis mis hors circuit et laissés ainsi pendant au moins

12

h.

L’essai de 11.102 est effectué immédiatement aprés les essais de I’Article 13.

L’essai de 15.105 est effectué immédiatement aprés I'essai de 11.102.

Les essais de 15.102, 15.103 et 15.104 sont effectués immédiatement aprés l'essai de 15.2.

5.4 Remplacement:

Les e

combustible). Les appareils a gaz sont alimentés a la pression assignée

De p
simult
simulf

5.7 A

Pour
tempé

Pour
19.10

32
te
38
43

Avant
tempé

Les a
classe

Les a

NOTE
la tem
fonctiof

5sais sont effectués avec chaque source d'énergie tour a tour (éleg¢trique, gaz. ol

us, les essais sont effectués avec toutes les combinaiso
anément, a moins que des dispositifs de verrouillage n
ane.

\ddition:

es sorbetiéres, les essais spécifiés aux Ar sont effectués

rature ambiante de 23 °C + 2 °C.

101 Les-conditiqng de régime sont considérées comme étant établies lorsque trois lectures success
érature, effectuées a des intervalles de 60 min environ et mesurées au méme instant d'un c
nément, ne différent pas de plus de 1 K.

autre

shergie

ement

a une

raphe

BN) et

a la

de la

ives de
cle de

5.8.1

Addition:

Les appareils qui peuvent étre alimentés par batteries sont essayés avec la polarité la plus
défavorable quand les bornes d'alimentation ou les dispositifs de connexion de la batterie
n'ont pas d'indication de polarité.

5.9 Addition:

Les appareils incorporant une fabrique de glace sont essayés avec la fabrique de glace
fonctionnant pour donner les résultats les plus défavorables.

5.10

Addition:
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Pour les essais de 22.107, 22.108 et 22.109, I'appareil est vide et est installé de la fagon
décrite ci-dessous:

Les appareils encastrés sont installés conformément aux instructions d'installation.

Les autres appareils sont placés dans une enceinte d'essai, les parois enfermant I'appareil
aussi pres que possible de toutes ses cétés et du dessus de l'appareil, a moins que le
fabricant n'indique dans les instructions d'installation qu'une distance libre au mur et au
plafond doit étre respectée, auquel cas cette distance est respectée pendant I'essai.

NOTE 101

Il n'est pas nécessaire de fournir le matériel de fixation couramment disponible, comme les vis et les

boulons, avec les appareils installés a poste fixe.

5.101| Les appareils congus pour qu'une fabrique de glace puisse 2@ sont
essaygs avec la fabrique de glace prévue.
5.102| Les appareils a compression comportant des systéme 3 E ppareils
a effel Peltier sont essayés comme des appareils combinés.
5.103| Les appareils a compression qui utilisent des fluide s les et
qui, cpnformément aux instructions, peuvent étre utjfisés a S riques
placé; 5 avec
ces appareils recommandés incorporés et foncti@
NOTE [Comme exemples de ces appareils é pareils
désodofisants.
6 Cjassification
L'artide de la Partie 1 ¢

s des

6.101| Les appareils, a
classgs climatiques suive

_ ap
~ ap
~ ap
~ ap

La vé

NOTE [Les, classes climatiques sont spécifiées dans la CEIl 62552.

7 Marquage et instructions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

7.1 Addition:

Les appareils doivent également porter les marquages suivants:

— la puissance des systémes chauffants, en watts, si elle est supérieure a 100 W,

— la puissance de dégivrage, en watts, si elle est supérieure a la puissance correspondant a
la puissance assignée;

— la puissance assignée, en watts, ou le courant assigné, en ampéres, a l'exception des
appareils a compression, autres que les sorbetiéres, qui doivent porter le marquage du
courant assigné en ampéres;
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— les lettres SN, N, ST ou T suivant la classe climatique de I'appareil;
— la puissance assignée maximale des lampes d'éclairage, en watts;
— la masse totale du fluide frigorigéne;

NOTE 101 Pour les appareils a absorption qui utilisent de 'ammoniaque, la masse totale de fluide frigorigéne
est considérée la masse d’ammoniaque utilisée.

— pour un fluide frigorigéne ayant un seul composant, au moins un des marquages suivants:
e le nom chimique;

e la formule chimique;

o _le numéro du fluide frignrighnp;

— pour un mélange de fluides frigorigénes, au moins un des marquages guivan{s:

e | le numéro du fluide frigorigéne et la proportion nominalg 2 nts;
e | le numéro du mélange;

— le|nom chimique ou le numéro du fluide frigorigéne
m]:ussant de l'isolation.

agent

Les niiméros des fluides frigorigénes sont donnés

Pour les appareils a compression, en watts, doit étre mgrquée
séparément si le courant correspondant 2 dégivrage est supérigur au
courant assigné de |'appareil.

Les appareils qui peuven{ étre WHEs & i porter
I'indicption de la tension d i

Les appareils qui“peu
batterje, batterih

fonctipnnement de™!’

pe de
our le

Les d’I:spositifs pre 3 , ntaire
doivent port indication

Les dppareils ¥} porter
I'indicptio > cette

puissgnce est.Supérieyre a 100 W.

Les fabtiques de glace qui n'ont pas de commande automatique du niveau d'eau doivent
porteII" Loati e , N e

Les appareils doivent porter le marquage détaillé des sources d'énergie autres qu’électriques,
s’il y a lieu.

Pour les systémes de réfrigération a compression, 'appareil doit aussi comporter la masse
de fluide frigorigéne pour chaque circuit séparé de fluides frigorigénes.

Les appareils a compression qui utilisent des fluides frigorigénes inflammables doivent
porter le symbole «Attention: risque d’incendie».

Les appareils utilisant du R-744 dans un systéme de réfrigération transcritique doivent
porter le marquage, en substance, de la mise en garde suivante
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MISE EN GARDE: Le systéme contient un fluide frigorigéne sous haute pression. Ne pas

toucher au systéme. L’entretien doit étre fait uniquement par des
personnes qualifiées.

Les appareils utilisant du R-744 dans un systéme de réfrigération transcritique doivent
porter le symbole ISO 7000-1701 (2004-01).

7.6 Addition:

-

NOTE
symbol

7.10

NOTE
de conf

7.12

Les in

Symbole CEI 60417-5005 (2002-10) Plus; paolarité positive

Symbole CEI 60417-5006 (2002-10)

Symbole ISO 3864-B.3.2

Les regles des symbo j 8 rme du

Addition:

101 En alter
role.

ou us

— ce} appareil peu

NOTE [101

étre raccordé a plusieurs sources d’énergie;

échelle

mping

Cette instruction n'est pas applicable aux appareils qui sont congus seulement pour étre raccprdés a

I’électricité.

— cet appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a la pluie.

NOTE 102 Cette instruction n’est pas applicable aux appareils qui ont un degré de protection contre les effets
nuisibles dus a la pénétration de I'eau d'au moins IPX4.

Pour les fabriques de glace non destinées a étre raccordées au réseau d’alimentation en
eau, les instructions doivent comporter, en substance, la mise en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Remplir uniguement avec de I'eau potable.

Pour les appareils a compression qui utilisent des fluides frigorigénes inflammables, les
instructions doivent également comporter des informations pour l'installation, la manipulation,
I'entretien et la mise au rebut de I'appareil.
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Les instructions des appareils a compression qui utilisent des fluides frigorigénes
inflammables doivent en plus comporter, en substance, les mises en gardes suivantes:

MISE EN GARDE: Maintenir dégagées les ouvertures de ventilation dans I'enceinte de
I'appareil ou dans la structure d'encastrement.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser de dispositifs mécaniques ou autres moyens pour
accélérer le processus de dégivrage autres que ceux recommandés
par le fabricant.

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas endommager le circuit de réfrigération.

NOTE 103 Cette mise en garde n'est applicable qu'aux appareils dont les circuits de réfrigération sont
accessibles a l'utilisateur

bnt de
nandé

MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser d'appareils électriques a l'intérieur
stockage des denrées, a moins qu'ils ne soie
par le fabricant.

Pour les appareils qui utilisent des agents moussants inflammahles ctions”dpivent
comporter des informations relatives a la mise au rebut de I'ap
Les instructions des sorbetiéres doivent inclure les ingredhi > e des

mélanges qui peuvent étre utilisés dans I'appareil.
Les injstructions doivent comporter en substance

N¢g rosols

co

Sile g

Les in

Cet ap que:

—  les ments
pr

—  leg ents a
ca

- le

— lafesta

NOTE [104 Si-futilisatio il faut

Les instructions doivent comporter la méthode de remplacement des lampes d'éclairage.

Pour les appareils congus pour incorporer des fabriques de glace, les instructions doivent
comporter les types de fabriques de glace qui peuvent étre incorporées.

Les instructions doivent comporter des informations pour l'installation des fabriques de glace
incorporées qui sont disponibles comme accessoires en option et qui sont prévues pour étre
installées par l'utilisateur. Si les fabriques de glace incorporées sont prévues pour étre
installées uniquement par le fabricant ou son service aprés-vente, cela doit étre indiqué.

Pour les fabriques de glace destinées a étre raccordées au réseau d’alimentation en eau,
les instructions doivent comporter, en substance, la mise en garde suivante:
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MISE EN GARDE: Raccorder uniquement a un réseau d’alimentation en eau potable.

Les instructions des appareils installés a poste fixe doivent comporter, en substance, la

mise en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Pour éviter tout risque di a l'instabilité de I'appareil, celui-ci doit étre

fixé conformément aux instructions.

Les instructions des appareils utilisant du R-744 dans un systéme de réfrigération

transcritique doivent comporter en substance la mise en garde suivante:

MISE EN GARDE: Le systéme de réfrigération est sous haute pression. Ne pas y toucher.

Contacter des services d’entretien qualifiés avant la

7.12.4 Modification:
Ce paragraphe est également applicable aux appareils installé
7.14 (Addition:
La hauteur du triangle du symbole «Attention: risque/d’inc

7.15 |Addition:

Le mgrquage de la puissance maximal
repérdble pendant le remplacement de Ja

Pour les appareils a co
et de |'agent moussant infia

Pour les autresre
I'enve]oppe extérieute

7.101
ou les dispogiti
symbagles.

La borne™positi (o)) e repérée par le symbole CEI 60417-5005 (2002-10) et la

négative doitg par le symbole CEIl 60417-5006 (2002-10).

La véfifieation est effectuée par examen.

mm.

ement

mable
ndie»,

re sur

tation
r des

borne

8 Protection contre I’accés aux parties actives
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'exception suivante.

8.1.1 Modification:

Remplacer le deuxiéme alinéa des modalités d'essais par ce qui suit:

Les lampes ne sont pas enlevées, a condition que l'appareil puisse étre isolé de I'alimentation
au moyen d'une prise de courant ou d'un interrupteur omnipolaire. Toutefois, lors de
I'introduction ou de l'enlevement des lampes, la protection contre les contacts avec des

parties actives du culot doit étre assurée.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8b6e08aa18e3d889f52aeaaa9bdafa85

60335-2-24 © CEI:2010 - 75—
9 Démarrage des appareils a moteur

L'article de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

10 Puissance et courant
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

10.1 Modification:

RempfacerTe troisieme tiret du premier alinéa des modalités d'essais par ce_qui suit.

is les

— lappareil fonctionnant dans les conditions de fonctionnement
S onner

digpositifs de commande de température réglables par I'utilisate
la fempérature la plus basse.

Additipn:

La pujssance est considérée comme stable quand les conthti es ou
lorsque toute minuterie incorporée fonctionne, suivantce qUii j

Une période représentative est une période cg@ ise” ¢ re du
dispogitif de commande de températuré \ou ent ) a plus
basse| de la puissance mesurée, en exclua k ant la
puissance de la fabrique de glace inco ]

NOTE [101 La puissance d'un systéme de dégjvrag rise en

consid{

10.2

Remp

- la is les
dig onner
la

Additi

L'appareil & nCtionnement pendant 1 h ou pendant la durée maximale réglable

d’une|minuterie orée, suivant la durée la plus courte. Le courant de démarrage| étant
exclu,| on ,ebtient valeur maximale du courant moyen sur une durée de 5 min. L'intgrvalle
entre |es .mesures du courant ne doit pas dépasser 30 s.

NOTE 101 Le courant de démarrage est considéré comme exclu si la premiére mesure du courant est effectuée
environ 1 min aprés le démarrage.

10.101 La puissance du systéme de dégivrage ne doit pas différer de la puissance de
dégivrage marquée sur I'appareil de plus de la valeur de la tolérance indiquée au Tableau 1.

La vérification est effectuée en faisant fonctionner I'appareil sous la tension assignée et en
mesurant la puissance du systeme de dégivrage lorsque la puissance est stabilisée.

10.102 La puissance de tout systéme chauffant ne doit pas différer de la puissance de ces
systémes marquée sur l'appareil de plus de la valeur de la tolérance indiquée au Tableau 1.

La vérification est effectuée en faisant fonctionner I'appareil sous la tension assignée et en
mesurant la puissance des systémes chauffants lorsque la puissance est stabilisée.
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chauffements
le de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

Modification:

La vérification est effectuée en déterminant I'échauffement des différentes parties suivant les

condit

ions spécifiées de 11.2a 11.7.

Si les températures des enroulements des motocompresseurs dépassent les valeurs

indiqu

ées au Tableau 101, la vérification est effectuée par I'essai de 11.101.

Les tgmpératures des enroulements des motocompresseurs conformes.@ F 603395
y comppris son Annexe AA, ne sont pas mesurées.

11.2 |Remplacement:

Les appareils a encastrer sont installés conformément au

Les sprbetiéres sont placées aussi prés que possib . d'essai, sal
fabricant indique dans les instructions d’utilisation qu' S e doit étre resy
par rapport aux murs, auquel cas cette distg té éndant l'essai.
dispogitifs de ventilation sont fournis parle fabyig comme prévu.

Les alitres appareils sont placés dans e i Ves parois enferment I'af
aussi|pres que possible de tous ses cdtés et d de sauf si le fabricant indique da
instrugtions d'installation qu'une distance I(bre espectée par rapport aux murs
plafonid, auquel cas cette distance-est respecté® pendarit I'essai.

Un cqgntre-plaqué peint ernnoi 20 mm d\épaisseur environ est utilisé pour |
d'essqi, les supports, | a encastrer et pour l'enceinte d'ess

autres

Penda
réarm

appareils.
Remplacem;

nt ['essai, Tes/dispositifs de protection autres que les protecteurs thermiq
ement automatique des moteurs des motocompresseurs ne doivent pas foncti

-2-34,

fsile
ectée
b/ des

pareil
ns les
et au

b coin
ai des

Les a
bnner.
ement

Lorsqg

e Jes conditions de régime sont atteintes, les protecteurs thermiques a réarm

automatique des moteurs des motocompresseurs ne doivent pas fonctionner.

Pendant I'essai, la matiere de remplissage éventuelle ne doit pas couler.

Pendant I'essai, les échauffements sont surveillés continuellement.

Pour les appareils de classe tempérée élargie (SN) ou tempérée (N), les échauffements ne
doivent pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées au Tableau 3.

Pour les appareils de classe subtropicale (ST) ou tropicale (T), les échauffements ne doivent
pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées au Tableau 3, diminuées de 7 K.

Addition:
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Pour les moto-compresseurs non conformes a la CEl 60335-2-34 (y compris son Annexe AA),
les températures

— des enveloppes des moto-compresseurs et

— des enroulements des moto-compresseurs

ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées au Tableau 101.

Pour les moto-compresseurs conformes a la CEl 60335-2-34 (y compris son Annexe AA), les
températures

—  des-enveloppes-des - molto-combresselirs.
L ot 1 7

- d
- d

ne somt pas mesurées.

dé

enroulements des moto-compresseurs et

autres parties, telles que leurs systemes de protection <et ‘leg
commande, et de tous les autres composants qui ont été essa i
meto-compresseurs pendant les essais de la CEl 60335-2-34 et

assant pas 75 mm.

Tableau 101 -

ps de
ec les

is, elle

lation

ht aux

ipre ne

Température

°C

140

130

150
Les tq ht pas
dépas g dans
les co
11.101.5Si les températures des enrou/ements des motocompresseurs autres que celx qui
Sont UllfUIIIIUO (=} IICI CEII 60335 2 34, _‘y UUI'I'JI'O OUI' AIIIIUAU AA, ount oupérl:curco Clu)\ IVI leurs

limites indiquées au Tableau 101, I'essai est recommencé en mettant le thermostat ou un
dispositif de commande similaire dans la position qui donne la température la plus basse et
en retirant le court-circuit du dispositif de commande de température réglable par I'utilisateur.

Les températures des enroulements sont mesurées a la fin d’un cycle de fonctionnement.

Les températures ne doivent pas étre supérieures aux valeurs limites indiquées au
Tableau 101.

11.102 Les systémes de dégivrage ne doivent pas provoquer de températures excessives.

La vérification est effectuée par l'essai suivant.
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L'appareil est alimenté sous la tension la plus défavorable comprise entre 0,94 fois et 1,06
fois la tension assignée:

— pour les appareils dont le dégivrage est commandé manuellement, jusqu'a ce que
I'évaporateur soit recouvert d'une couche de givre;

— pour les appareils dont le dégivrage est commandé automatiquement ou semi-
automatiquement, jusqu'a ce que I'évaporateur soit recouvert d'une couche de givre.
Toutefois, cette couche ne doit pas étre plus épaisse que celle qui se produit, en usage
normal, pendant les intervalles entre les opérations successives de dégivrage
automatique, ou, pour le dégivrage semi-automatique, pendant les intervalles entre les
opérations de dégivrage éventuelles recommandées par le fabricant.

NOTE [ Une méthode pour la formation de givre pour les appareils de réfrigération est/donnée a I'Anhexe BB.

Avec le systeme de dégivrage en fonctionnement:

— pour les appareils a absorption et pour les appareils a co >me de
dégivrage peut étre mis en fonctionnement alors que le bt pas
alimenté, la tension d'alimentation est celle spécifiée en A1.4

— PO 11.6.

NOTE n sans

I'aide d

Si le hlé au

temps Bter le

dégiv e est
autom

Pour b Isqu'a

I’étab t, I'essai est poursuivi jusqu'a ce que la

période de dégivrage par un dispositif de commande.

Les températur qatériad, ibles et des composants électriques qui peuvent étre

influepcés par I'op€raftis Sgivrage sont mesurées a l'aide de thermocouples.

Les tg ents ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs indiquéles en

11.8.

NOTE B a eriode de repos apres le dégivrage, les protecteurs thermiques des motocompresseurs

peuven i

11.108 Les systémes chauffants, autres que les systémes de dégivrage, incorporéq dans

un appareil-ne doivent pas provoquer de températures excessives.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Les systémes chauffants, autres que les systemes de dégivrage, sont mis en
fonctionnement de la facon suivante:

— pour les appareils a absorption et pour les appareils a compression dont le systéeme
chauffant peut étre mis en fonctionnement alors que le reste de l'appareil n’est pas
alimenté, la tension d'alimentation est celle spécifiée en 11.4;

— pour les autres appareils a compression, la tension d'alimentation est celle spécifiée
en 11.6.

NOTE Le systéme de dégivrage est considéré comme étant indépendant s’il peut étre mis sous tension sans
I'aide d'un outil.
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L'essai est poursuivi jusqu'a I'établissement des conditions de régime.

Les échauffements sont mesurés a l'aide de thermocouples fixés sur la surface extérieure de
I'isolation des systémes chauffants.

Les échauffements ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées en 11.8.

12 Vacant

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

13.1 |Addition:

L'essqi de 13.2 n'est pas applicable aux circuits de batteries.

13.2 |Modification:

A la place des valeurs spécifiées pour les appareils”de Ta_cla pour les differents
types|d'appareils de la classe I, les valeurs suivant

— pour les appareils de la classe 0l

steurs spécifiées pour les fifférents
es d'appareils fixes de la classe I;

— polir les appareils de la classe |

— pour les autres apparé 5 1,5 mA.

13.3 |Addition:

La tepsion d'es@

circuifs indépenda

& 4 pour l'isolation renforcée est appliquée| entre
esit sur batteries et pour fonctionnement sur secteur.

L'artidle

15 Résistance aVhumidité

Ll s Al ol 1 D e 4 % 'H Jol 1 b H 4
artlblU Ut ia I artic 1T Tol dpyliLadllt avll 1TSS TALTPULIUTIS SUIVAITlTo.

15.2 Addition:

Les capots de lampes ne sont pas retirés.

15.101 Les appareils qui sont exposés aux débordements de liquides, provenant de
récipients, sur les parois internes de l'enceinte ou d’'un compartiment ou sur le dessus de
I'enceinte doivent étre construits de fagon telle que le débordement n'affecte pas leur isolation
électrique.

La vérification est effectuée par les essais appropriés de 15.102, 15.103 et 15.104.
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15.102 L'appareillage représenté a la Figure 101 est rempli d'eau contenant environ 1 % de
NaCl et 0,6% d'agent de ringcage acide, comme spécifié dans I'’Annexe AA de la
CEI 60335-2-5, jusqu'au niveau de déversement, et la piece mobile est maintenue juste au-
dessus du niveau de l'eau au moyen d'un mécanisme de soutien approprié et d'une plaque
amovible.

Tous les récipients et clayettes qui sont amovibles sans l'aide d'un outil sont retirés et
I'appareil est déconnecté du réseau d'alimentation. Les capots de lampe ne sont pas retirés.

L'appareillage est maintenu horizontalement et placé a un endroit et a une hauteur de fagon
telle que, lorsque le mécanisme de soutien de la piéce mobile est libéré, I'eau se déverse de
la maprerefaplusdefavorabtesurarriere et surfes paroisinternes faterates detemncemte ou
du conpartiment ainsi que sur les composants électriques éventuels maghtés sur ces narois.
L'essgi n'est effectué qu'une fois dans chaque position de |'appareitig t étre
répétg autant de fois qu'il est nécessaire, dans des positions différe 2 i u'il ne
reste pas d'eau sur les parties arrosées lors d'un essai précédent.

Immédliatement aprés l'essai, I'appareil doit satisfaire a I'essai\de rig 'e diélectrique deg 16.3
et I'examen doit montrer qu'il n'y a pas de traces d'eau syr Nsolatigfp-pouant entraingr une
réduction des lignes de fuite et distances dans l'air_au~desseys valeurs indiquées a
I'Article 29.

De plus, si I'examen montre que de l'eau est en coRtgct ‘e 2gfvrage
ou son isolation, alors I'appareil doit sa ] Sai

15.108 Les appareils, autres que les ap,
sorbédtiéres sont inclinés de 2° par rg normale d'emploi, dans la dinection
susceptible d'étre la plus efavorable demi-litre d'eau contenant environ
1% de NaCl et 0,6 % 3 ¢ e, comme spécifié dans I'Annexe AA|de la
CEI 60335-2-5, est versé upifoxmémentk sy le deSsus de I'appareil pendant environ 60 s, a
I'endroit le plus défavorahble, s eur~de 50 mm environ, les dispositifs de commande

7 les fabriques de glace|et les

étant fans la posiz'on re appeareilétant déconnecté de son alimentation.

Immédliatement apres 'essa il dpit satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique dg 16.3
et I'examen doit mo ] de traces d'eau sur l'isolation pouvant entraingr une
réduction des lig A ances dans Il'air au-dessous des valeurs indiquées a

I'Article 29.
15.104 es fabriques de glace directement reliées au réseau d’alimentation en gau, le
récipient, rartie~qe Vappareil qui sert de récipient, est rempli d'eau comme en lusage

normgl. La va qrrivée d'eau est alors maintenue ouverte et le remplissage coptinue
jusqu'au débordement’et pendant 1 min apres le début du débordement.

Si augqundébordement ne se produit a cause du fonctionnement d'un dispositif empéchant un
tel débordement, la vanne d'arrivée est maintenue ouverte pendant 5 min aprés l'intervention
du dispositif.

Immédiatement aprés l'essai, I'appareil doit satisfaire a I'essai de rigidité diélectrique de 16.3
et I'examen doit montrer qu'il n'y a pas de traces d'eau sur l'isolation pouvant entrainer une
réduction des lignes de fuite et distances dans I'air au-dessous des valeurs indiquées a
I'Article 29.

15.105 Le fonctionnement d'un systéme de dégivrage ne doit pas affecter I'isolation
électrique des éléments chauffants de dégivrage.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.
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Immédiatement aprés l'essai de 11.102, l'appareil doit satisfaire a [l'essai de rigidité
diélectrique de 16.3 et I'examen doit montrer qu'il n'y a pas de traces d'eau sur l'isolation
pouvant entrainer une réduction des lignes de fuite et distances dans I'air au-dessous des

valeurs indiquées a I'Article 29.

De plus, si I'examen montre que de I'eau est en contact avec I'élément chauffant de dégivrage

ou son isolation, alors I'appareil doit satisfaire a I'essai de 22.102.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L'artl ladala Dartia 1 cact anelicoabhla o an loac aveanticane o antac
IO CTa T aradc— 1 oot appPhmtaoTt v e CTC S CACTC P ToOT TS SuUTvaTitc ST

16.1 |Addition:

L'essqi de 16.2 n'est pas applicable aux circuits de batteries.

16.2 |Modification:

A la place des valeurs spécifiées pour les appareils de
types|d'appareils de la classe I, les valeurs suivante

— podr les appareils de la classe 0]

— poulr les appareils de la classe |

— podr les autres appareils\de la

16.3 |Addition:
La tepsion d'essa; 3

circuifs indépends

17 Prot

L'artidle dets

18 Endurance

erents

ifférents
se I

L'article de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

19.1 Addition:

Les Paragraphes 19.2 et 19.3 ne s'appliquent pas aux systémes chauffants.

De plus, les moteurs des ventilateurs et leurs protecteurs thermiques éventuels sont soumis a

l'essai de I'Annexe AA.
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NOTE 101 Pour chaque type donné de combinaison moteur de ventilateur — protecteur thermique, cet essai est
effectué une seule fois.

Les motocompresseurs non conformes a la CEl 60335-2-34 sont soumis aux essais spécifiés
en 19.101 et 19.102 de la CEI 60335-2-34, et doivent également étre conformes au
Paragraphe 19.4 de la CEl 60335-2-34.

NOTE 102 Pour chaque type donné de motocompresseur, cet essai est effectué une seule fois.

Les moteurs des ventilateurs des sorbetiéres ne sont pas soumis a I'essai a rotor bloqué de
I'Annexe AA.

19.7 [Addition:

Les moteurs des ventilateurs des sorbetiéres sont essayés pendant

19.8 |Addition:

Cet egsai n'est pas applicable aux motocompresseurs triphasés_co P-34.

19.9 [N'est pas applicable.

19.13| Addition:

La température de I'enveloppe des
la CH
150 °C.

= ceux qui sont conformes a
sai et ne doit pas dépasser

19.101 L S imernsionnés et positionnés de fagon telle
qu'il njy ait pas de risque d i ; yefonctionnement anormal.

La vétfification est effeq

Les pprtes et co ] tYermés et le systeme de réfrigération est mis hors
tension.
Tout gystéme cha 5¢1 sous
tension.
Les slystéme on de
servige, | 3 3 fémes

chaufifants, i Nis en fonctionnement tour a tour, a moins que la défaillance d'up seul
éléement n'entraineNefonctionnement simultané de deux ou plusieurs d'entre eux, auquel cas
ils sont essayés en combinaison.

NOTE |l peut étre nécessaire de court-circuiter un ou plusieurs des composants qui fonctionnent pendant les
conditions de fonctionnement normal pour s'assurer que les systémes chauffants auxiliaires sont
continuellement sous tension. Les coupe-circuit thermiques a réarmement automatique sont court-circuités sauf
s'ils sont conformes a 24.1.2, le nombre de cycles d’opérations étant de 100 000.

Le systéme de réfrigération n'est pas mis hors circuit si cela empéche le systéme chauffant
de fonctionner.

Pendant et apres l'essai, I'appareil doit étre conforme a 19.13.

19.102 Les fabriques de glace et sorbetiéres doivent étre construites de fagcon a ne pas
entrainer des risques d'incendie, de dangers mécaniques ou de chocs électriques méme en
cas de fonctionnement anormal.
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La vérification est effectuée en appliquant n'importe quel défaut pouvant se produire en usage
normal, pendant que la fabrique de glace, la fabrique de glace incorporée ou la sorbetiéere
est mise en fonctionnement dans les conditions de fonctionnement normal et sous la
tension assignée. Une seule condition de défaut est reproduite a la fois et les essais sont
réalisés I'un apres l'autre.

Pendant les essais, les températures des enroulements des fabriques de glace, des
fabriques de glace incorporées, des sorbetiéres ou des appareils incorporant une fabrique
de glace ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées au Tableau 8.

Pendant et apres les essais, I'appareil doit étre conforme a 19.13.

NOTE Comme exemples de conditions de défaut, on peut citer:
— l'afrét d’'une minuterie dans une position quelconque;

— la ¢oupure ou la remise en service d'une ou plusieurs phases d'alimentation a o he;
— l'oyverture ou le court-circuit de composants;
— la géfaillance d'une vanne magnétique;

— le fonctionnement avec un récipient vide.
NOTE 2 En général, les essais sont limités aux cas susceptibles @ S les.

NOTE Les essais sont réalisés avec le robinet ouvert ou fermé i tats les
plus défavorables.

NOTE B Pour les besoins de ces essais, les ES.

NOTE p Les composants qui satisfont aux exigances\deNa.no dppropriée ne sont pas débranghés ni
court-circuités, a condition que la norme appropfiée couvreNesiconditions qui se produisent dans I'appareil.

NOTE p Les interrupteurs de ni E| 64958-1 ne sont pas court-circuités pendpnt ces
essais.

NOTE [ L'essai pendant | i { Riplissage/automatique est maintenu ouvert a déja été gffectué
pendanit I'essai de 15.104.

19.108 Les ap
constiuits de fag
électrigues soie

ping ou pour des usages similaires doivent étre
d'incendie, de dangers mécaniques ou de [chocs
possible dans le cas ou l'appareil est mlis en

La véiificationest effg

L'appareil €s C i support incliné de 5° dans la position la plus défavorable et mis en
fonctipnnement>¢ es conditions de fonctionnement normal sous la tension assignée
jusqu'p I'établisse

Pendant+essai—tes—eoupe-eiretit thermiques—sans—réarmementautomatique—gui—nre sont
accessibles qu'a l'aide d'un outil ou qui nécessitent le remplacement d'une partie ne doivent
pas fonctionner et il ne doit pas y avoir d’accumulation de gaz inflammable dans I'appareil.

Pendant et apres I'essai, I'appareil doit étre conforme a 19.13.

19.104 Les équipements d'éclairage ne doivent pas entrainer un danger dans des conditions
de fonctionnement anormal.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant, pour lequel I'appareil est vide, le systéme de
réfrigération est mis hors tension ou rendu inopérant, le circuit d’éclairage est maintenu en
état de fonctionner et les portes ou les couvercles sont complétement ouverts ou
completement fermés, suivant la condition la plus défavorable.
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L'équipement d'éclairage complet, y compris son couvercle de protection, muni d'une lampe
dont le type est recommandé par le fabricant, est mis en fonctionnement pendant 12 h a
1,06 fois la tension assignée.

Si une lampe incandescente n'atteint pas la puissance maximale assignée sous la tension
assignée, on fait varier la tension jusqu'a obtention de la puissance maximale assignée, puis
la tension est augmentée jusqu'a 1,06 fois cette valeur.

L'équipement d'éclairage comportant des lampes a décharge est mis en fonctionnement dans
les conditions de défaut spécifiées dans les points a), d) et e) du Paragraphe 12.5.1 de la
CEI 60598-1, I'appareil étant alimenté sous la tension assignée jusqu’a la stabilisation de la
tempgrature des parties Mesurees.

Pendant et apres les essais, I'appareil doit étre conforme a 19.13.

Les tampératures des enroulements des ballasts et de leur cablage asso 3 ht pas
dépasser les valeurs spécifiées au Paragraphe 12.5 de la CEI/60E ; re est
effectyiée dans les conditions spécifiées.

19.109 é est
margyée sur les bornes ou dispositifs de connexion qQu ayc6té_de ‘ceux-ci, doivent étre
constiuits de fagon a éviter les risques d'incendie S d¢ani chocs

électrigues dus a une inversion de polayité.

La vétification est effectuée en faisant fonctiQ ¢ fées a
I'Article 11 mais avec une batterie de-T7 ec la
polarité inversée.

Pend3ant et apres l'essai,

20 Sitabilité e@

L'article de la Partie

20.1 |Modifications

A la place~¢ igens e qWi’suit s’applique:

Les sorbetierescdoivent dvoir une stabilité adéquate.

adéquate.”Si la stabilité de l'appareil est assurée par une porte ouverte, la porte doj|t étre
CONGUE poUr assurer Ie support.

20.1071 Les appareils de réfrigération et les fabriques de glace doivent avoir une st|abi|ité

Cette exigence ne s'applique pas aux appareils a encastrer.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par les essais de 20.102, 20.103 et 20.104 qui
sont effectués apres avoir déconnecté de l'alimentation I'appareil vide et I'avoir placé sur un
support horizontal et mis a niveau conformément aux instructions d'installation, les roulettes
éventuelles étant orientées ou réglées dans la position la plus défavorable. Les appareils
installés a poste fixe d'une hauteur supérieure a 1,3 m sont installés conformément aux
instructions d'installation.

NOTE 1 Les appareils installés a poste fixe d'une hauteur inférieure a 1,3 m sont essayés comme des
appareils a pose libre.
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Au cours de ces essais, I'appareil ne doit pas basculer et, aprés les essais, la conformité aux
Articles 8, 16 et 29 ne doit pas étre altérée.

NOTE 2 Tout déplacement de I'appareil supérieur a 2° par rapport a sa position horizontale est considéré comme
un basculement.

20.102 Les appareils équipés de portes doivent étre soumis a I'essai suivant.

Sauf spécification contraire dans la présente norme, toutes les clayettes de porte, autres que
celles spécialement congues pour stocker les ceufs, doivent étre chargées en utilisant des
poids cylindriques d'un diamétre de 80 mm et d'une masse de 0,5 kg.

NOTE Si les casiers a oceufs peuvent étre retirés, la clayette correspondante n'est/pas sonsidérée)[comme
spécialement congue pour stocker les ceufs.

Autanf de poids que possible sont placés horizontalement sur les/Cia . pofte, en
commiengant au point le plus éloigné possible de la charniere, les Roi ich s uns
les auytres le long de la clayette, méme s'ils s'étendent au tte, a

Trois de ces poids sont placés sur ces clayettes en v ) re au-
dess 2 ' avec
deux poids placés sur ces clayettes en chaque it ) L de la
clayetfe est comprise entre 170 mm ef 340 m tte en
chaque position ou la hauteur libre 2 n. Les
clayeftes qui peuvent étre réglées a différente i ans la
positign qui donnera les résultats les plusdéfa

NOTE Si la clayette est trop p, i inés.

sont remplis d'eau jusqu'a leur repgre de
gre, sont complétement remplis.

/ celle-ci est ouverte a environ 90° et un pojds de
gloigné de la charniére sur le dessus de la porte.

Pour les appare
2,3 kg est placé a™4Q

Pour les appareils\éq 2 jeurs portes, deux des portes sont ouvertes a environ 90°, en

choisissant la’c plus défavorable. Les clayettes des portes fermées ne sopt pas
chargg¢es. U 1 ¥ es8t placé a 40 mm du bord le plus éloigné de la charniére|sur le
dessufs ¢ poftes\ouvertes, choisie comme donnant les conditions d'essai les plus
lourdsgs.

L'essgi est<répé ec la porte ou les portes ouvertes a environ 180° ou a la|limite
d'ouverture,)en choisissant I'angle d'ouverture le plus faible.

Pour les appareils a portes réversibles, I'essai avec les portes ouvertes a 180° ou a la limite
d'ouverture est répété avec les portes montées dans l'autre sens conformément aux
instructions, si le résultat attendu est plus défavorable.

20.103 Les appareils équipés de tiroirs coulissants a l'intérieur des compartiments pour la
conservation des denrées sont soumis a l'essai suivant.

Chaque tiroir est chargé uniformément avec une charge de 0,5 kg par litre de volume de
stockage du tiroir.

NOTE Le volume de stockage est le volume géométrique du tiroir en tenant compte de la hauteur de l'espace
libre au-dessus du tiroir.

Pour les appareils ayant jusqu'a trois tiroirs coulissants a l'intérieur des compartiments pour
la conservation des denrées, l'un des tiroirs, choisi pour donner le résultat le plus
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défavorable, est tiré jusqu'a sa position maximale de sortie ou jusqu'aux butées éventuelles,
la porte correspondante étant ouverte a environ 90°.

Pour les appareils équipés de plus de trois tiroirs coulissants a l'intérieur des compartiments
pour la conservation des denrées, deux tiroirs non adjacents, choisis pour donner le résultat
le plus défavorable, sont tirés jusqu'a leur position maximale de sortie ou jusqu'aux butées
éventuelles, les portes nécessaires pour accéder aux tiroirs étant ouvertes a environ 90°.

Les clayettes des portes ouvertes sont chargées conformément a 20.102.

20.104 Les appareils équipés de tiroirs coulissants accessibles sans ouvrir de porte sont
soumis a l'essai suivant.

Chaqde tiroir est chargé uniformément avec une charge de 0,5 kg me de

stockgge du tiroir.

NOTE |[Le volume de stockage est le volume géométrique du tiroir en tend
libre ay-dessus du tiroir.

espace

Un tinoir, choisi pour donner le résultat le plus défa L g iré.j : bSition
maximale de sortie ou jusqu'aux butées éventuelles ¢ : ué ou
suspendu en douceur au centre du tiroir.

Si I'appareil est également équipé d, { 5 sont
chargges, sauf spécification contraire, s 3 y

Pour les appareils équipés d'une seule jds de
2,3 kg est placé a 40 mm dy bord le plis é e e.

0°, en
—Leés clayettes des portes fermées ne sont pas
ym du bord le plus éloigné de la charniere|sur le
s’comme donnant les conditions d'essai les plus

Pour les appareils équipés de
choisissant la combina

chargges. Un poids.de
dessuls d'une rté

lourdds.

21 Résistapne

L'artidede

NOTE [101 d'étre
endominagés en\usage no

21.101 bt aux

vibratie
La vérification est effectuée par l'essai suivant.

L'appareil est placé sur un plateau horizontal en bois qui est laché 50 fois d'une hauteur de
50 mm sur une base solide en bois.

L'appareil est ensuite attaché dans sa position normale d'utilisation sur une table vibrante au
moyen de sangles autour de I'enveloppe. Les vibrations sont de type sinusoidal, leur direction
est verticale et les conditions de sévérité sont les suivantes:

— durée 30 min

— amplitude 0,35 mm

— gamme de fréquences de balayage 10 Hz, 55 Hz, 10 Hz
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— temps de balayage approximativement une octave par minute.
Aprés l'essai, I'appareil ne doit présenter aucun défaut pouvant affecter la sécurité; en

particulier, les connexions ou les parties dont le desserrage pourrait compromettre la sécurité
de l'appareil ne doivent pas s’étre desserrées.

21.102 Les lampes doivent étre protégées contre les chocs mécaniques.

La vérification est effectuée en essayant de toucher la lampe, son capot étant en place, au
moyen d'une sphere de 76 mm + 0,5 mm de diametre appliquée sans force appréciable.

La sphere ne doit pas toucher Ta Tampe.

22 Construction

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivapfes

22.6 |Addition:

Les thermostats, a I'exception de leurs éléments sefisi Nt pas
étre en contact avec I'évaporateur a moins qu'ils n i To[: re les

NOTE [101 L'attention est attirée sur le fait que tuyaux

et les tyibes des thermostats.

22.7 |Remplacement:

Les appareils a comp i C i ne de

refroigissement protégg, ujh ides Br a

- un pression 70 °C
pour les parties’si

— un 20 °C
PO al.

NOTE brotége

sont doj

NOTE

La vérificdtion est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

La partie appropriee de lappareil en essai est soumise a une pression hydraulique qui est
augmentée progressivement jusqu'a ce que la pression d'essai exigée soit atteinte. Cette
pression est maintenue pendant 1 min. Il ne doit se produire aucune fuite sur la partie en
essai.

NOTE 103 L'essai n'est pas effectué sur les motocompresseurs conformes a la CEl 60335-2-34.
22.17 Modification:

L'exigence n'est pas applicable aux appareils de réfrigération ni aux fabriques de glace.
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22.33 Addition:

Les conducteurs chauffants n'ayant qu'une seule couche d'isolation ne doivent pas étre en
contact direct avec I'eau ou la glace en usage normal.

NOTE 101 L’eau de dégivrage est considérée comme un liquide conducteur.

22.101 Les douilles de lampe doivent étre fixées de fagon a ne pas se desserrer en usage
normal.

NOTE L'usage normal inclut le remplacement des lampes.

La véfification est effectuée par examen et, si nécessaire, en exergant suf_les douilles de

lampeg un couple de torsion de 0,15 Nm pour les douilles E14 et B15, et ur les
douillgs E27 et B22. Les douilles de lampe sont alors soumises a un ¢ Se puis
une fgrce de traction de 10 N + 1 N, chacune étant appliquée pendaht X mi inection

de 'axe de la douille.
Prés les essais, les douilles ne doivent pas s'étre desserrées

Les douilles des lampes fluorescentes doivent étre ton de la
CEI 60598-1.

22.102 Les éléments chauffants en
et en gontact direct avec elle, doivent ¢

hique,

La vg@rification est effectuée en immergeant\troi ¢ uffant
complet pendant 24 h, dans de I'eau\confenant approxjmativement 1 % de NaCl et dont la
tempdrature est de 20 °C £ 5 C.

Une tension de 1 250 Kest e )quée_pendant 15 min entre les parties actiyes de

I’'élément chauffau\: et
Pendant I'essai, il he/doj (0] ne perforation.

NOTE |Les connexiohs a € S &s ne sont pas considérées comme des joints.

22.108 S ili u/n systéme de réfrigération transcritique doivent comporter
du cqte ssion\du systéme de réfrigération une soupape de sécurité $ur le
compies § irele compresseur et le refroidisseur de gaz. Entre le compresseufr et la
soup3pe de 8, 6n ne doit trouver aucun autre dispositif de rupture ni d’autres

éléments qué.la tuyauterie qui puissent entrainer une chute de pression.

La soupape de sécurité doit étre montée de fagon telle que le fluide frigorigéne libéré |par le
dispositif ne puisse, en aucun cas, éfre dangereux pour Tufilisateur de Tappareil. L’ouverture
doit étre située de fagon telle qu’elle ne soit pas susceptible d’étre obstruée en usage normal.

La soupape de sécurité ne doit avoir aucun organe de réglage accessible a I'utilisateur final.

La pression de fonctionnement de la soupape de sécurité ne doit pas étre supérieure a la
pression de calcul du c6té haute pression.

La pression de calcul du c6té haute pression ne doit pas étre inférieure a la pression d’essai
minimale pour le c6té haute pression exigée dans le Tableau 101 de la CEIl 60335-2-34,
divisée par 3.

Le systeme de réfrigération, y compris tous ses composants, doit résister aux pressions
susceptibles de se produire en usage normal, en usage anormal et a I'arrét.
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Les essais relatifs a la pression sur le systéme de réfrigération complet doivent étre
effectués, toutefois, ils peuvent étre réalisés séparément pour le c6té basse pression et pour
le c6té haute pression.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par l'essai suivant.

La soupape de sécurité est rendue inopérante et la pression d’essai est augmentée
progressivement pour atteindre

— cOté haute pression, une pression au moins égale a la pression d’essai minimale pour le
cété haute pression exigée dans le Tableau 101 de la CEI 60335-2-34, mais pas moins
q 1 i lcul;

— cité basse pression, une pression au moins égale a la pression d’es§ai miQi our le
cdté basse pression exigée dans le Tableau 102 de la CEl 60335-2,34

Pour les systemes de réfrigération ayant une pression intermédiai S 'c8é ute et

basse| pression, toutes les parties soumises a la pression intermediaj L copsidérées

com

La prgssion est maintenue pendant 1 min et il ne doit se p 5 i arties

en essai.

22.10 rature
pouv ement
intem
La vé
L'appareil est mis en ns de
foncti i sont
réglés
Lorsqg remier
dispogsiti b, Les
proted
Pour méme
motog ositifs
de co
22.10p Pour les appareils qui sont alimentés sur le secteur et qui peuvent également étre

alimentés/par batteries, le circuit de batteries doit étre isolé des parties actives pgr une
double isolation ou une isolation renforcée.

De plus, il ne doit pas étre possible de toucher des parties actives lorsqu'on effectue le
raccordement de la batterie. Cela s'applique méme si les couvercles ou autres parties qui
doivent étre retirés pour réaliser le raccordement sont des parties non amovibles.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par les essais spécifiés pour la double isolation
et I'isolation renforcée.

22.106 La masse de fluide frigorigéne des appareils a compression qui utilisent des
fluides frigorigénes inflammables dans leur systeme de réfrigération ne doit pas dépasser
150 g par circuit de réfrigération individuel.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.
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22.107 Les appareils a compression a systéeme de refroidissement protégé et qui utilisent
des fluides frigorigénes inflammables doivent étre construits de fagon a éviter tout risque
d'incendie ou d'explosion, en cas de fuite de fluide frigorigéne du systéme de refroidissement.

NOTE 1 Les composants séparés, tels que les thermostats, qui contiennent moins de 0,5 g de gaz inflammable
ne sont pas considérés comme susceptibles de créer un risque d'incendie ou d'explosion en cas de fuite du
composant lui-méme.

NOTE 2 Les appareils a systéme de refroidissement protégé sont ceux

— qui n'ont aucune partie de leur systéme de refroidissement a l'intérieur d'un compartiment conservateur de

denrées;

- rtiment
ns une
ene du

,1 mm.
b a une

- rtiment
intérieur
e fluide

frigprigéne fuyant est maintenu a I' |nter|eur de l'enveloppe de prote i comme
en fisage normal. L'enveloppe de protection doit également ré 3 itique de
I'enyeloppe de protection ne doit étre situé a I'intérieur du cop partlme

NOTE B Les compartiments séparés avec un circuit d'ai s idé grtiment

unique,

La vdfrification est effectuée par exan et, si

nécesjsaire, 22.107.3.

NOTE nforme

aux exi igération

non pr me de
réfrigér

22.10 Pour

les cif on de

22.10¢Y. est le
plus ur de
denrég

NOTE circuit

du fluid -cuivre

sont ég par un
manchd eur, les
soudur e-métal

(fusite)| ne sont pas con¥idérés comme des joints de tuyauterie. Plusieurs essais peuvent étre nécessairgs pour

déterminef tepoint le plus critique du systéme de refroidissement.

La méthode pour simuler une fuite consiste a injecter de la vapeur de fluide frigorigéne au
point le plus critique au moyen d'un tube capillaire. Le tube capillaire doit avoir un diamétre
de 0,7 mm # 0,05 mm et une longueur comprise entre 2 m et 3 m.

NOTE 2 |l convient de prendre soin que l'installation du tube capillaire n'influence pas trop les résultats de I'essai
et que la mousse ne rentre pas dans le tube capillaire pendant le moussage. Il peut étre nécessaire de positionner
le tube capillaire avant le moussage.

Pendant I'essai, les portes et les couvercles de l'appareil sont fermés et I'appareil est arrété
ou mis en fonctionnement sous la tension assignée et dans les conditions de
fonctionnement normal, suivant la condition qui donne le résultat le plus défavorable.

Pendant un essai ou l'appareil est en fonctionnement, l'injection de gaz démarre en méme
temps que la premiere mise en marche de I'appareil.
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La quantité de fluide frigorigene a injecter, du type indiqué par le fabricant, est égale a 80 %
de la charge nominale de fluide frigorigene #1,5 g ou a la quantité maximale qui peut étre
injectée en 1 h, suivant la valeur la plus petite.

La quantité injectée est prélevée dans la partie gazeuse d'une bouteille de gaz qui doit
contenir une quantité suffisante de fluide frigorigéne liquide pour assurer qu'en fin d'essai il
reste encore du fluide frigorigene liquide dans la bouteille.

Si un mélange peut se fractionner, |'essai est effectué en utilisant la fraction qui a la plus
petite valeur de limite inférieure d'explosion.

La bouteille de gaz est maintenue a une température de

a) 32°C #1 °C pour une simulation de fuite sur des circuits du c6té basse pre

b) 70 °C # 1 °C pour une simulation de fuite sur des circuits du cété Kaute

NOTE B Il est recommandé de mesurer la quantité de gaz injectée de préfére

La copcentration de fluide frigorigéne qui fuit est mesurég G pes le
début|de I'essai pendant au moins 24 h apres l'arrét de Npject gaz,\a l'intérieyr et a
l'exténieur du compartiment conservateur de denrées rég’que possibfe des
comp@sants électriques qui, en fonctionnemen , produisenft des
étincellles ou des arcs.

La comcentration n'est pas mesurée a

— digpositifs de protection sans ré; aire a

I'Alrticle 19, méme s'ils produisent

— payties intentionnelle { 'S des
esisais de ['Article 19 H bS  en
fopctionnement;

S aux

— appareils électriques qui™Q
exjgences .® <

NOTE B Pour survei a c
rapide, [typiquement & s a 3s a peud'influence sur le résultat de I'essai, par exemple un instrument qui
utilise Ips technigue i

NOTE p X aphie, il est recommandé que I'échantillonnage de gaz n'arrive pas dans les
parties [cogifinee S ebit supérieur a 2 ml toutes les 30 s.

NOTE p iliser d'autres instruments s'ils n'influencent pas trop les résultats.

La vafeurymesurée~e doit pas dépasser 75 % de la limite inférieure d'explosion du|fluide
frigorigene-spécifiée dans le Tableau 102, et ne doit pas dépasser 50 % de la limite infdrieure
d'explosion du fluide frigorigene spécifiée dans le Tableau 102 pour une durée supdrieure
a 5 min.

NOTE 7 En ce qui concerne les appareils comportant un systeme de refroidissement protégé, il n'existe aucune
exigence supplémentaire applicable aux composants électriques qui se trouvent a l'intérieur des compartiments
conservateurs de denrées.

22.107.2 Toutes les surfaces accessibles des composants du systeme de refroidissement
protégé, y compris les surfaces accessibles en contact étroit avec le systeme de
refroidissement protégé, sont rayées avec l'outil dont la pointe est représentée a la
Figure 102.

L'outil est appliqué avec les paramétres suivants:

— force perpendiculaire a la surface a essayer...................... 35N +3N;
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— force parallele a la surface a esSsayer...............cc.ceuvveneann.. ne dépassant pas 250 N.

L'outil est tiré sur la surface a essayer a une vitesse d'environ 1 mm/s.

La surface a essayer est rayée en trois endroits différents dans une direction perpendiculaire
a l'axe du canal, et en trois endroits différents sur le canal dans une direction parallele au

canal. Dans ce dernier cas, la longueur de la rayure doit étre d'environ 50 mm.
Les rayures ne doivent pas se chevaucher.

La partie appropriée de l'appareil doit satisfaire a l'essai de 22.7, la pression d'essai
réduitg de 50 %.

22.10Y.3 Si de I'aluminium de pureté inférieure a 99,5 %, confor

utilisé| dans un systéeme de refroidissement protégé noyé dans A
échantillon de ce systéme de refroidissement est soumis a I'essax de
CEI 60068-2-11 pendant 48 h.

Apres|l’essai, il ne doit y avoir aucune trace de boursoufls
autreq signes de corrosion active de I'aluminium ou de son

NOTE |[L’aluminium ayant une désignation ISO Al 99,5 ou
de 99,5 %.

22.10

qui utjlisent des fluides frigorigénes inflammal sOmposants électriques si
I'intérieur des compartiments conse ées qui, dans les condition
fonctionnement normal ou en fonctionn b, produisent des étincelles o
arcs, et les luminaires dojve is et doivent satisfaire aux exigeng

Cette |exigence ne.s'a
- au @ acti 3 réarmement automatique nécessaires

— aux partiegN i ent faibles qui ouvrent un circuit de fagon définitive au
i i éme si elles produisent des arcs ou des étincell

Une fuite de fKigorigéne a l'intérieur des compartiments conservateurs de denré
doit pps entrail atmosphére explosive a l'extérieur des compartiments conserv
de deprées, dans zones ou sont montés des composants électriques, qui produise

étant

9, est
e, un
de la

ous ni

pureté

jés et
fués a
s de
u des
es de

pour
e leur

cours
S en

es ne
ateurs
ht des
ement

t des-étincelles dans les conditions de fonctionnement normal ou en fonctionn

indant

I'ouverture ou la fermeture des portes et couvercles, a moins que ces composants n'aient été
soumis aux essais et satisfassent au moins aux exigences de I'Annexe CC, pour les gaz du

groupe IIA ou pour le fluide frigorigéne utilisé.

Cette exigence ne s'applique pas:

— aux dispositifs de protection sans réarmement automatique nécessaires

pour

satisfaire a I'Article 19, méme s'ils produisent des arcs ou des étincelles au cours de leur

fonctionnement; ni
— aux parties intentionnellement faibles qui ouvrent un circuit de fagon définitive au

cours

des essais de I'Article 19, méme si elles produisent des arcs ou des étincelles en

fonctionnement.
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